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Cod.954852
(EN) INSTRUCTION MANUAL
(IT) MANUALE D’ISTRUZIONE
(FR) MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS
(ES) MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
(DE) BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

(PT) MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES
(NL) INSTRUCTIEHANDLEIDING

(SV) BRUKSANVISNING

(HR-SR)

(FI) OHJEKIRJA
(DA) INSTRUKTIONSMANUAL
(NO) BRUKERVEILEDNING

(ET) KASUTUSJUHEND

(TR) KULLANIM KILAVUZU
(AR) دليل التشغيل

EN  IT  FR  ES  DE  RU  PT  
NL  EL  RO  SV  CS  HR-SR  
PL  FI  DA  NO  SL  SK  HU  

LT  ET  LV  BG  TR  AR

(EN) Welding Helmet
(IT) Casco per Saldatura
(FR) Masque de soudage
(ES) Casco para Soldadura
(DE) Schweißhelm

(PT) Capacete para soldadura
(NL) Lashelm

(SV) Svetshjälm

(HR-SR) Kaciga za zavarivanje

(DA) Svejsehjelm
(NO) Sveisehjelm

(LT) Suvirinimo šalmas

(AR)    خوذة لحام
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(EN) DANGER OF ELECTRIC SHOCK - (IT) PERICOLO SHOCK ELETTRICO - (FR) RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE - (ES) PELIGRO DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA - (DE) STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR - (RU) ОПАСНОСТЬ 

ПОРАЖЕНИЯ ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИМ ТОКОМ - (PT) PERIGO DE CHOQUE ELÉTRICO - (NL) GEVAAR ELEKTROSHOCK - (EL) ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ - (RO) PERICOL DE ELECTROCUTARE - (SV) FARA 

FÖR ELEKTRISK STÖT - (CS) NEBEZPEČÍ ZÁSAHU ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM - (HR-SR) OPASNOST STRUJNOG UDARA - (PL) NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO SZOKU ELEKTRYCZNEGO - (FI) SÄHKÖISKUN VAARA - 

(DA) FARE FOR ELEKTRISK STØD - (NO) FARE FOR ELEKTRISK STØT - (SL) NEVARNOST ELEKTRIČNEGA UDARA - (SK) NEBEZPEČENSTVO ZÁSAHU ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM - (HU) ÁRAMÜTÉS VESZÉLYE 

- (LT) ELEKTROS SMŪGIO PAVOJUS - (ET) ELEKTRILÖÖGIOHT - (LV) ELEKTROŠOKA BĪSTAMĪBA - (BG) ОПАСНОСТ ОТ ТОКОВ УДАР - (TR) ELEKTRİK ÇARPMASI TEHLİKESİ - (AR) خطر الصدمة الكهربائية

(EN) DANGER OF WELDING FUMES - (IT) PERICOLO FUMI DI SALDATURA - (FR) DANGER FUMÉES DE SOUDAGE - (ES) PELIGRO HUMOS DE SOLDADURA - (DE) GEFAHR DER ENTWICKLUNG 

VON RAUCHGASEN BEIM SCHWEISSEN - (RU) ОПАСНОСТЬ ДЫМОВ СВАРКИ - (PT) PERIGO DE FUMAÇAS DE SOLDAGEM - (NL) GEVAAR LASROOK - (EL) ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΚΑΠΝΩΝ 

ΣΥΓΚΟΛΛΗΣΗΣ - (RO) PERICOL DE GAZE DE SUDURĂ - (SV) FARA FÖR RÖK FRÅN SVETSNING - (CS) NEBEZPEČÍ SVAŘOVACÍCH DÝMŮ - (HR-SR) OPASNOST OD DIMA PRILIKOM VARENJA 

- (PL) NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO OPARÓW SPAWALNICZYCH - (FI) HITSAUSSAVUJEN VAARA - (DA) FARE P.G.A. SVEJSEDAMPE - (NO) FARE FOR SVEISERØYK - (SL) NEVARNOST VARILNEGA 

DIMA - (SK) NEBEZPEČENSTVO VÝPAROV ZO ZVÁRANIA - (HU) HEGESZTÉS KÖVETKEZTÉBEN KELETKEZETT FÜST VESZÉLYE - (LT) SUVIRINIMO DŪMŲ PAVOJUS - (ET) KEEVITAMISEL 

SUITSU OHT - (LV) METINĀŠANAS IZTVAIKOJUMU BĪSTAMĪBA - (BG) ОПАСНОСТ ОТ ПУШЕКА ПРИ ЗАВАРЯВАНЕ - (TR) KAYNAK DUMANI TEHLİKESİ - (AR) اللحــام أدخنــة  خطــر 

(EN) DANGER OF EXPLOSION - (IT) PERICOLO ESPLOSIONE - (FR) RISQUE D’EXPLOSION - (ES) PELIGRO EXPLOSIÓN - (DE) EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR - (RU) ОПАСНОСТЬ ВЗРЫВА - (PT) PERIGO DE 

EXPLOSÃO - (NL) GEVAAR ONTPLOFFING - (EL) ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΕΚΡΗΞΗΣ - (RO) PERICOL DE EXPLOZIE - (SV) FARA FÖR EXPLOSION - (CS) NEBEZPEČÍ VÝBUCHU - (HR-SR) OPASNOST OD EKSPLOZIJE 

- (PL) NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO WYBUCHU - (FI) RÄJÄHDYSVAARA - (DA) SPRÆNGFARE - (NO) FARE FOR EKSPLOSJON - (SL) NEVARNOST EKSPLOZIJE - (SK) NEBEZPEČENSTVO VÝBUCHU - (HU) 

ROBBANÁS VESZÉLYE - (LT) SPROGIMO PAVOJUS - (ET) PLAHVATUSOHT - (LV) SPRĀDZIENBĪSTAMĪBA - (BG) ОПАСНОСТ ОТ ЕКСПЛОЗИЯ - (TR) PATLAMA TEHLİKESİ - (AR) الانفجــار خطــر 

(EN) WEARING PROTECTIVE CLOTHING IS COMPULSORY - (IT) OBBLIGO INDOSSARE INDUMENTI PROTETTIVI - (FR) PORT DES VÊTEMENTS DE PROTECTION OBLIGATOIRE - (ES) OBLIGACIÓN DE 

LLEVAR ROPA DE PROTECCIÓN - (DE) DAS TRAGEN VON SCHUTZKLEIDUNG IST PFLICHT - (RU) ОБЯЗАННОСТЬ НАДЕВАТЬ ЗАЩИТНУЮ ОДЕЖДУ - (PT) OBRIGATÓRIO O USO DE VESTUÁRIO DE 

PROTEÇÃO - (NL) VERPLICHT BESCHERMENDE KLEDIJ TE DRAGEN - (EL) ΥΠΟΧΡΕΩΣΗ ΝΑ ΦΟΡΑΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΤΕΥΤΙΚΑ ΕΝΔΥΜΑΤΑ - (RO) FOLOSIREA ÎMBRĂCĂMINTEI DE PROTECŢIE OBLIGATORIE - (SV) 

OBLIGATORISKT ATT BÄRA SKYDDSPLAGG - (CS) POVINNÉ POUŽITÍ OCHRANNÝCH PROSTŘEDKŮ - (HR-SR) OBAVEZNO KORIŠTENJE ZAŠTITNE ODJEĆE - (PL) NAKAZ NOSZENIA ODZIEŻY OCHRONNEJ 

- (FI) SUOJAVAATETUKSEN KÄYTTÖ PAKOLLISTA - (DA) PLIGT TIL AT ANVENDE BESKYTTELSESTØJ - (NO) FORPLIKTELSE Å BRUKE VERNETØY - (SL) OBVEZNO OBLECITE ZAŠČITNA OBLAČILA - (SK) 

POVINNÉ POUŽITIE OCHRANNÝCH PROSTRIEDKOV - (HU) VÉDŐRUHA HASZNÁLATA KÖTELEZŐ - (LT) PRIVALOMA DĖVĖTI APSAUGINĘ APRANGĄ - (ET) KOHUSTUSLIK KANDA KAITSERIIETUST 

- (LV) PIENĀKUMS ĢĒRBT AIZSARGTĒRPUS - (BG) ЗАДЪЛЖИТЕЛНО НОСЕНЕ НА ПРЕДПАЗНО ОБЛЕКЛО - (TR) KORUYUCU GİYSİ GİYMEK ZORUNLUDUR - (AR) ام بارتــداء الملابــس الواقيــة + الالــىر,

(EN) WEARING PROTECTIVE GLOVES IS COMPULSORY - (IT) OBBLIGO INDOSSARE GUANTI PROTETTIVI - (FR) PORT DES GANTS DE PROTECTION OBLIGATOIRE - (ES) OBLIGACIÓN 

DE LLEVAR GUANTES DE PROTECCIÓN - (DE) DAS TRAGEN VON SCHUTZHANDSCHUHEN IST PFLICHT - (RU) ОБЯЗАННОСТЬ НАДЕВАТЬ ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ - (PT) 

OBRIGATÓRIO O USO DE LUVAS DE SEGURANÇA - (NL) VERPLICHT BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN TE DRAGEN - (EL) ΥΠΟΧΡΕΩΣΗ ΝΑ ΦΟΡΑΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΤΕΥΤΙΚΑ ΓΑΝΤΙΑ 

- (RO) FOLOSIREA MĂNUŞILOR DE PROTECŢIE OBLIGATORIE - (SV) OBLIGATORISKT ATT BÄRA SKYDDSHANDSKAR - (CS) POVINNÉ POUŽITÍ OCHRANNÝCH RUKAVIC - (HR-

SR) OBAVEZNO KORIŠTENJE ZAŠTITNIH RUKAVICA - (PL) NAKAZ NOSZENIA RĘKAWIC OCHRONNYCH - (FI) SUOJAKÄSINEIDEN KÄYTTÖ PAKOLLISTA - (DA) PLIGT TIL AT BRUGE 

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER - (NO) FORPLIKTELSE Å BRUKE VERNEHANSKER - (SL) OBVEZNO NADENITE ZAŠČITNE ROKAVICE - (SK) POVINNÉ POUŽITIE OCHRANNÝCH RUKAVÍC 

- (HU) VÉDŐKESZTYŰ HASZNÁLATA KÖTELEZŐ - (LT) PRIVALOMA MŪVĖTI APSAUGINES PIRŠTINES - (ET) KOHUSTUSLIK KANDA KAITSEKINDAID - (LV) PIENĀKUMS ĢĒRBT 

AIZSARGCIMDUS - (BG) ЗАДЪЛЖИТЕЛНО НОСЕНЕ НА ПРЕДПАЗНИ РЪКАВИЦИ - (TR) KORUYUCU ELDİVEN KULLANMAK ZORUNLUDUR - (AR) الواقيــة القفــازات  بارتــداء  ام  + الالــىر,

(EN) DANGER OF ULTRAVIOLET RADIATION FROM WELDING - (IT) PERICOLO RADIAZIONI ULTRAVIOLETTE DA SALDATURA - (FR) DANGER RADIATIONS ULTRAVIOLETTES DE SOUDAGE - 

(ES) PELIGRO RADIACIONES ULTRAVIOLETAS - (DE) GEFAHR ULTRAVIOLETTER STRAHLUNGEN BEIM SCHWEISSEN - (RU) ОПАСНОСТЬ УЛЬТРАФИОЛЕТОВОГО ИЗЛУЧЕНИЯ СВАРКИ - (PT) 

PERIGO DE RADIAÇÕES ULTRAVIOLETAS DE SOLDADURA - (NL) GEVAAR ULTRAVIOLET STRALEN VAN HET LASSEN - (EL) ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΥΠΕΡΙΩΔΟΥΣ ΑΚΤΙΝΟΒΟΛΙΑΣ ΑΠΟ ΣΥΓΚΟΛΛΗΣΗ - (RO) 

PERICOL DE RADIAŢII ULTRAVIOLETE DE LA SUDURĂ - (SV) FARA FÖR ULTRAVIOLETT STRÅLNING FRÅN SVETSNING - (CS) NEBEZPEČÍ ULTRAFIALOVÉHO ZÁŘENÍ ZE SVAŘOVÁNÍ Í - (HR-SR) 

OPASNOST OD ULTRALJUBIČASTIH ZRAKA PRILIKOM VARENJA - (PL) NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO PROMIENIOWANIA NADFIOLETOWEGO PODCZAS SPAWANIA - (FI) HITSAUKSEN AIHEUTTAMAN 

ULTRAVIOLETTISÄTEILYN VAARA - (DA) FARE FOR ULTRAVIOLETTE SVEJSESTRÅLER - (NO) FARE FOR ULTRAFIOLETT STRÅLNING UNDER SVEISINGSPROSEDYREN - (SL) NEVARNOST SEVANJA 

ULTRAVIJOLIČNIH ŽARKOV ZARADI VARJENJA - (SK) NEBEZPEČENSTVO ULTRAFIALOVÉHO ŽIARENIA ZO ZVÁRANIA - (HU) HEGESZTÉS KÖVETKEZTÉBEN LÉTREJÖTT IBOLYÁNTÚLI SUGÁRZÁS 

VESZÉLYE - (LT) ULTRAVIOLETINIO SPINDULIAVIMO SUVIRINIMO METU PAVOJUS - (ET) KEEVITAMISEL ERALDUVA ULTRAVIOLETTKIIRGUSEOHT - (LV) METINĀŠANAS ULTRAVIOLETĀ IZSTAROJUMA 

BĪSTAMĪBA - (BG) ОПАСНОСТ ОТ УЛТРАВИОЛЕТОВО ОБЛЪЧВАНЕ ПРИ ЗАВАРЯВАНЕ - (TR) KAYNAKTAN ULTRAVİOLE IŞIMA TEHLİKESİ - (AR) خطر التعرض للاشعة تحت البنفسجية الناتجة عن اللحام

(EN) DANGER OF FIRE - (IT) PERICOLO INCENDIO - (FR) RISQUE D’INCENDIE - (ES) PELIGRO DE INCENDIO - (DE) BRANDGEFAHR - (RU) ОПАСНОСТЬ ПОЖАРА - (PT) PERIGO DE 

INCÊNDIO - (NL) GEVAAR VOOR BRAND - (EL) ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΠΥΡΚΑΓΙΑΣ - (RO) PERICOL DE INCENDIU - (SV) BRANDRISK - (CS) NEBEZPEČÍ POŽÁRU - (HR-SR) OPASNOST OD POŽARA 

- (PL) NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO POŻARU - (FI) TULIPALON VAARA - (DA) BRANDFARE - (NO) BRANNFARE - (SL) NEVARNOST POŽARA - (SK) NEBEZPEČENSTVO POŽIARU - (HU) 

TŰZVESZÉLY - (LT) GAISRO PAVOJUS - (ET) TULEOHT - (LV) UGUNSGRĒKA BĪSTAMĪBA - (BG) ОПАСНОСТ ОТ ПОЖАР - (TR) YANGIN TEHLİKESİ - (AR) حريــق إنــدلاع   >
ڡى+ التســبب  خطــر 

(EN) DANGER OF BURNS - (IT) PERICOLO DI USTIONI - (FR) RISQUE DE BRÛLURES - (ES) PELIGRO DE QUEMADURAS - (DE) VERBRENNUNGSGEFAHR - (RU) ОПАСНОСТЬ 

ОЖОГОВ - (PT) PERIGO DE QUEIMADURAS - (NL) GEVAAR VOOR BRANDWONDEN - (EL) ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΕΓΚΑΥΜΑΤΩΝ - (RO) PERICOL DE ARSURI - (SV) RISK FÖR BRÄNNSKADA 

- (CS) NEBEZPEČÍ POPÁLENIN - (HR-SR) OPASNOST OD OPEKLINA - (PL) NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO OPARZEŃ - (FI) PALOVAMMOJEN VAARA - (DA) FARE FOR FORBRÆNDINGER 

- (NO) FARE FOR FORBRENNINGER - (SL) NEVARNOST OPEKLIN - (SK) NEBEZPEČENSTVO POPÁLENÍN - (HU) ÉGÉSI SÉRÜLÉS VESZÉLYE - (LT) NUSIDEGINIMO PAVOJUS 

- (ET) PÕLETUSHAAVADE SAAMISE OHT - (LV) APDEGUMU GŪŠANAS BĪSTAMĪBA - (BG) ОПАСНОСТ ОТ ИЗГАРЯНИЯ - (TR) YANIK TEHLİKESİ - (AR) لحــروق التعــرض  خطــر 

(EN) DANGER OF STRONG MAGNETIC FIELD - (IT) PERICOLO CAMPI MAGNETICI INTENSI - (FR) DANGER CHAMPS MAGNÉTIQUES INTENSES - (ES) PELIGRO CAMPOS MAGNÉTICOS 

INTENSOS - (DE) GEFAHR STARKER MAGNETFELDER - (RU) ОПАСНОСТЬ ИНТЕНСИВНЫХ МАГНИТНЫХ ПОЛЕЙ - (PT) PERIGO DE CAMPOS MAGNÉTICOS INTENSOS - (NL) GEVAAR INTENSE 

MAGNETISCHE VELDEN - (EL) ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΕΝΤΟΝΩΝ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΜΑΓΝΗΤΙΚΩΝ ΠΕΔΙΩΝ - (RO) PERICOL CÂMPURI MAGNETICE INTENSE - (SV) RISK FÖR INTENSIVA MAGNETFÄLT - (CS) 

NEBEZPEČÍ INTENZIVNÍCH MAGNETICKÝCH POLÍ - (HR-SR) OPASNOST OD INTENZIVNIH ELEKTROMAGNETSKIH POLJA - (PL) NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO SILNYCH PÓL MAGNETYCZNYCH - (FI) 

VOIMAKKAIDEN MAGNEETTIKENTTIEN VAARA - (DA) FARE STÆRKE MAGNETISKE FELTER - (NO) FARE FOR INTENSIVE MAGNETISKE FELT - (SL) NEVARNOST MOČNIH MAGNETNIH POLJ 

- (SK) NEBEZPEČENSTVO INTENZÍVNYCH MAGNETICKÝCH POLÍ - (HU) INTENZÍV MÁGNESES MEZŐK VESZÉLYE - (LT) INTENSYVAUS MAGNETINIO LAUKO PAVOJUS - (ET) OHT - TUGEVAD 

MAGNETVÄLJAD - (LV) SPĒCĪGĀ MAGNĒTISKĀ LAUKA BĪSTAMĪBA - (BG) ОПАСНОСТ ОТ СИЛНИ МАГНИТНИ ПОЛЕТА - (TR) GÜÇLÜ MANYETİK ALAN TEHLİKESİ - (AR) خطر حقول مغناطيسية كثيفة

(EN) DANGER OF NON-IONISING RADIATION - (IT) PERICOLO RADIAZIONI NON IONIZZANTI - (FR) DANGER RADIATIONS NON IONISANTES - (ES) PELIGRO RADIACIONES NO IONIZANTES 

- (DE) GEFAHR NICHT IONISIERENDER STRAHLUNGEN - (RU) ОПАСНОСТЬ НЕ ИОНИЗИРУЮЩЕЙ РАДИАЦИИ - (PT) PERIGO DE RADIAÇÕES NÃO IONIZANTES - (NL) GEVAAR NIET 

IONISERENDE STRALEN - (EL) ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΜΗ ΙΟΝΙΖΟΝΤΩΝ ΑΚΤΙΝΟΒΟΛΙΩΝ - (RO) PERICOL DE RADIAŢII NEIONIZANTE - (SV) FARA FÖR ICKE JONISERANDE - (CS) NEBEZPEČÍ 

NEIONIZUJÍCÍHO ZÁŘENÍ - (HR-SR) OPASNOST NEJONIZIRAJUĆIH ZRAKA - (PL) ZAGROŻENIE PROMIENIOWANIEM NIEJONIZUJĄCYM - (FI) IONISOIMATTOMAN SÄTEILYN VAARA - 

(DA) FARE FOR IKKE-IONISERENDE STRÅLER - (NO) FARE FOR UJONISERT STRÅLNING - (SL) NEVARNOST NEJONIZIRANEGA SEVANJA - (SK) NEBEZPEČENSTVO NEIONIZUJÚCEHO 

ZARIADENIA - (HU) NEM INOGEN SUGÁRZÁS VESZÉLYE - (LT) NEJONIZUOTO SPINDULIAVIMO PAVOJUS - (ET) MITTEIONISEERITUDKIIRGUSTE OHT - (LV) NEJONIZĒJOŠA 

IZSTAROJUMA BĪSTAMĪBA - (BG) ОПАСТНОСТ ОТ НЕ ЙОНИЗИРАНО ОБЛЪЧВАНЕ - (TR) İYONLAŞTIRICI OLMAYAN RADYASYON TEHLİKESİ - (AR) مؤينــة غــىر<  لاشــعاعات  التعــرض  خطــر 

(EN) GENERAL HAZARD - (IT) PERICOLO GENERICO - (FR) DANGER GÉNÉRIQUE - (ES) PELIGRO GENÉRICO - (DE) GEFAHR ALLGEMEINER ART - (RU) ОБЩАЯ ОПАСНОСТЬ - (PT) 

PERIGO GERAL - (NL) ALGEMEEN GEVAAR - (EL) ΓΕΝΙΚΟΣ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ - (RO) PERICOL GENERAL - (SV) ALLMÄN FARA - (CS) VŠEOBECNÉ NEBEZPEČÍ - (HR-SR) OPĆA OPASNOST - (PL) 

OGÓLNE NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO - (FI) YLEINEN VAARA - (DA) ALMEN FARE - (NO) GENERISK FARE STRÅLNING - (SL) SPLOŠNA NEVARNOST - (SK) VŠEOBECNÉ NEBEZPEČENSTVO 

- (HU) ÁLTALÁNOS VESZÉLY - (LT) BENDRAS PAVOJUS - (ET) ÜLDINE OHT - (LV) VISPĀRĪGA BĪSTAMĪBA - (BG) ОБЩИ ОПАСТНОСТИ - (TR) GENEL TEHLİKE - (AR) عــام خطــر 

(AR) لزام والحظر Kمفاتيح رموز الخطر والا
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(EN) WEARING A PROTECTIVE MASK IS COMPULSORY - (IT) OBBLIGO USARE MASCHERA PROTETTIVA - (FR) PORT DU MASQUE DE PROTECTION OBLIGATOIRE - (ES) OBLIGACIÓN DE USAR 

MÁSCARA DE PROTECCIÓN - (DE) DER GEBRAUCH EINER SCHUTZMASKE IST PFLICHT - (RU) ОБЯЗАННОСТЬ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЬСЯ ЗАЩИТНОЙ МАСКОЙ - (PT) OBRIGATÓRIO O USO DE MÁSCARA 

DE PROTEÇÃO - (NL) VERPLICHT GEBRUIK VAN BESCHERMEND MASKER - (EL) ΥΠΟΧΡΕΩΣΗ ΝΑ ΦΟΡΑΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΤΕΥΤΙΚΗ ΜΑΣΚΑ - (RO) FOLOSIREA MĂŞTII DE PROTECŢIE OBLIGATORIE - (SV) 

OBLIGATORISKT ATT BÄRA SKYDDSMASK - (CS) POVINNÉ POUŽITÍ OCHRANNÉHO ŠTÍTU - (HR-SR) OBAVEZNO KORIŠTENJE ZAŠTITNE MASKE - (PL) NAKAZ UŻYWANIA MASKI OCHRONNEJ - (FI) 

SUOJAMASKIN KÄYTTÖ PAKOLLISTA - (DA) PLIGT TIL AT ANVENDE BESKYTTELSESMASKE - (NO) FORPLIKTELSE Å BRUKE VERNEBRILLER - (SL) OBVEZNOST UPORABI ZAŠČITNE MASKE - (SK) 

POVINNÉ POUŽITIE OCHRANNÉHO ŠTÍTU - (HU) VÉDŐMASZK HASZNÁLATA KÖTELEZŐ - (LT) PRIVALOMA UŽSIDĖTI APSAUGINĘ KAUKĘ - (ET) KOHUSTUSLIK KANDA KAITSEMASKI - (LV) PIENĀKUMS 

IZMANTOT AIZSARGMASKU - (BG) ЗАДЪЛЖИТЕЛНО ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ НА ПРЕДПАЗНА ЗАВАРЪЧНА МАСКА - (TR) KORUYUCU MASKE TAKMAK ZORUNLUDUR - (AR) >
ام باســتخدام قنــاع واڡى, + الالــىر,

(EN) USERS OF VITAL ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC APPARATUS MUST NEVER USE THE MACHINE - (IT) VIETATO L’USO DELLA MACCHINA AI PORTATORI DI APPARECCHIATURE ELETTRICHE 

ED ELETTRONICHE VITALI - (FR) L’UTILISATION DE LA MACHINE EST DÉCONSEILLÉE AUX PORTEURS D’APPAREILS ÉLECTRIQUES OU ÉLECTRONIQUES MÉDICAUX - (ES) PROHIBIDO EL USO 

DE LA MÁQUINA A LOS PORTADORES DE APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS VITALES - (DE) TRÄGERN LEBENSERHALTENDER ELEKTRISCHER UND ELEKTRONISCHER GERÄTE IST 

DER GEBRAUCH DER MASCHINE UNTERSAGT - (RU) ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ УСТАНОВКИ ЗАПРЕЩЕНО ЛИЦАМ, ИСПОЛЬЗУЮЩИМ ЭЛЕКТРОННУЮ И ЭЛЕКТРОАППАРАТУРУ ОБЕСПЕЧЕНИЯ 

ЖИЗНЕДЕЯТЕЛЬНОСТИ - (PT) É PROIBIDO O USO DA MÁQUINA AOS PORTADORES DE APARELHAGENS ELÉCTRICAS E ELECTRÓNICAS VITAIS - (NL) HET GEBRUIK VAN DE MACHINE IS 

VERBODEN AAN DRAGERS VAN ELEKTRISCHE EN ELEKTRONISCHE VITALE APPARATUUR - (EL) ΑΠΑΓΟΡΕΥΕΤΑΙ Η ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΜΑΤΟΣ ΣΕ ΑΤΟΜΑ ΠΟΥ ΦΕΡΟΥΝ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΕΣ 

ΚΑΙ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΕΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΕΣ ΖΩΤΙΚΗΣ ΣΗΜΑΣΙΑΣ - (RO) SE INTERZICE FOLOSIREA MAŞINII DE CĂTRE PERSOANELE PURTĂTOARE DE APARATE ELECTRICE ŞI ELECTRONICE VITALE 

- (SV) FÖRBJUDET FÖR ANVÄNDARE AV LIVSUPPEHÅLLANDE ELEKTRISKA ELLER ELEKTRONISKA APPARATER ATT ANVÄNDA DENNA MASKIN - (CS) ZÁKAZ POUŽITÍ STROJE NOSITELŮM 

ELEKTRICKÝCH A ELEKTRONICKÝCH ŽIVOTNĚ DŮLEŽITÝCH ZAŘÍZENÍ - (HR-SR) ZABRANJENO JE UPOTREBLJAVATI STROJ OSOBAMA KOJE IMAJU UGRAĐENE VITALNE ELEKTRIČNE ILI 

ELEKTRONIČKE UREĐAJE - (PL) ZABRONIONE JEST UŻYWANIE URZĄDZENIA OSOBOM STOSUJĄCYM ELEKTRYCZNE I ELEKTRONICZNE URZĄDZENIA WSPOMAGAJĄCE FUNKCJE ŻYCIOWE - (FI) 

KONEEN KÄYTTÖKIELTO SÄHKÖISTEN JA ELEKTRONISTEN HENKILÖNSUOJALAITTEIDEN KÄYTTÄJILLE - (DA) DET ER FORBUDT FOR PERSONER, DER ANVENDER LIVSVIGTIGT ELEKTRISK OG 

ELEKTRONISK APPARATUR, AT ANVENDE MASKINEN - (NO) DET ER FORBUDT FOR PERSONER SOM BRUKER LIVSVIKTIGE ELEKTRISKE ELLER ELEKTRONISKE APPARATER Å BRUKE MASKINEN 

- (SL) PREPOVEDANA UPORABA STROJA ZA UPORABNIKE ŽIVLJENJSKO POMEMBNIH ELEKTRIČNIH IN ELEKTRONSKIH NAPRAV - (SK) ZÁKAZ POUŽÍVANIA STROJA OSOBÁM SO ŽIVOTNE 

DÔLEŽITÝMI ELEKTRICKÝMI A ELEKTRONICKÝMI ZARIADENIAMI - (HU) TILOS A GÉP HASZNÁLATA MINDAZOK SZÁMÁRA, AKIK SZERVEZETÉBEN ÉLETFENNTARTÓ ELEKTROMOS VAGY 

ELEKTRONIKUS KÉSZÜLÉK VAN BEÉPÍTVE - (LT) GRIEŽTAI DRAUDŽIAMA SU ĮRANGA DIRBTI ASMENIMS, BESINAUDOJANTIEMS GYVYBIŠKAI SVARBIAIS ELEKTRINIAIS AR ELEKTRONINIAIS 

PRIETAISAIS - (ET) SEADET EI TOHI KASUTADA ISIKUD, KES KASUTAVAD MEDITSIINILISI ELEKTRI-JA ELEKTROONIKASEADMEID - (LV) ELEKTRISKO VAI ELEKTRONISKO MEDICĪNISKO 

IERĪČU LIETOTĀJIEM IR AIZLIEGTS IZMANTOT MAŠĪNU - (BG) ЗАБРАНЕНО Е ПОЛЗВАНЕТО НА МАШИНАТА ОТ ЛИЦА, НОСИТЕЛИ НА ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИ И ЕЛЕКТРОННИ МЕДИЦИНСКИ 

УСТРОЙСТВА - (TR) HAYATİ ELEKTRİKLİ VE ELEKTRONİK CİHAZ KULLANANLAR MAKİNEYİ KULLANMAMALIDIR - (AR) الحيويــة ونيــة  الكهربائيــة والالكىر, الاجهــزة  لحامــلى<  الالــة  اســتخدام  يحظــر 

(EN) PEOPLE WITH METAL PROSTHESES ARE NOT ALLOWED TO USE THE MACHINE - (IT) VIETATO L’USO DELLA MACCHINA AI PORTATORI DI PROTESI METALLICHE - (FR) UTILISATION 

INTERDITE DE LA MACHINE AUX PORTEURS DE PROTHÈSES MÉTALLIQUES - (ES) PROHIBIDO EL USO DE LA MÁQUINA A LOS PORTADORES DE PRÓTESIS METÁLICAS - (DE) TRÄGERN 

VON METALLPROTHESEN IST DER UMGANG MIT DER MASCHINE VERBOTEN - (RU) ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ МАШИНЫ ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ ЛЮДЯМ, ИМЕЮЩИМ МЕТАЛЛИЧЕСКИЕ ПРОТЕЗЫ 

- (PT) PROIBIDO O USO DA MÁQUINA AOS PORTADORES DE PRÓTESES METÁLICAS - (NL) HET GEBRUIK VAN DE MACHINE IS VERBODEN AAN DE DRAGERS VAN METALEN PROTHESEN 

- (EL) ΑΠΑΓΟΡΕΥΕΤΑΙ Η ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΣ ΣΕ ΑΤΟΜΑ ΠΟΥ ΦΕΡΟΥΝ ΜΕΤΑΛΛΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΣΘΗΚΕΣ - (RO) SE INTERZICE FOLOSIREA MAŞINII DE CĂTRE PERSOANELE PURTĂTOARE DE 

PROTEZE METALICE - (SV) FÖRBJUDET FÖR PERSONER SOM BÄR METALLPROTES ATT ANVÄNDA MASKINEN - (CS) ZÁKAZ POUŽITÍ STROJE NOSITELŮM KOVOVÝCH PROTÉZ - (HR-SR) 

ZABRANJENA UPOTREBA STROJA OSOBAMA KOJE NOSE METALNE PROTEZE - (PL) ZAKAZ UŻYWANIA URZĄDZENIA OSOBOM STOSUJĄCYM PROTEZY METALOWE - (FI) KONEEN KÄYTTÖ 

KIELLETTY METALLIPROTEESIEN KANTAJILTA - (DA) DET ER FORBUDT FOR PERSONER MED METALPROTESER AT BENYTTE MASKINEN - (NO) BRUK AV MASKINEN ER IKKE TILLATT FOR 

PERSONER MED METALLPROTESER - (SL) PREPOVEDANA UPORABA STROJA ZA NOSILCE KOVINSKIH PROTEZ - (SK) ZÁKAZ POUŽITIA STROJA OSOBÁM S KOVOVÝMI PROTÉZAMI - (HU) 

TILOS A GÉP HASZNÁLATA FÉMPROTÉZIST VISELŐ SZEMÉLYEK SZÁMÁRA - (LT) SU SUVIRINIMO APARATU DRAUDŽIAMA DIRBTI ASMENIMS, NAUDOJANTIEMS METALINIUS PROTEZUS - 

(ET) SEADET EI TOHI KASUTADA ISIKUD, KES KASUTAVAD METALLPROTEESE - (LV) CILVĒKIEM AR METĀLA PROTĒZĒM IR AIZLIEGTS LIETOT IERĪCI - (BG) ЗАБРАНЕНА Е УПОТРЕБАТА 

НА МАШИНАТА ОТ НОСИТЕЛИ НА МЕТАЛНИ ПРОТЕЗИ - (TR) METAL PROTEZLİ İNSANLAR MAKİNEYİ KULLANAMAZ - (AR) المعدنيــة الســمع  اجهــزة  عــلى مســتخدمي  الالــة  اســتخدام  يحظــر 

(EN) Symbol indicating separation of electrical and electronic appliances for refuse collection. The user is not allowed to dispose of these appliances as solid, mixed urban refuse, and 

must do it through authorised refuse collection centres. - (IT) Simbolo che indica la raccolta separata delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. L’utente ha l’obbligo di non smaltire 

questa apparecchiatura come rifiuto municipale solido misto, ma di rivolgersi ai centri di raccolta autorizzati. - (FR) Symbole indiquant la collecte différenciée des appareils électriques 

et électroniques. L’utilisateur ne peut éliminer ces appareils avec les déchets ménagers solides mixtes, mais doit s’adresser à un centre de collecte autorisé. - (ES) Símbolo que indica la 

recogida por separado de los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos. El usuario tiene la obligación de no eliminar este aparato como desecho urbano sólido mixto, sino de dirigirse a los centros 

de recogida autorizados. - (DE) Symbol für die getrennte Erfassung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. Der Benutzer hat pflichtgemäß dafür zu sorgen, daß dieses Gerät nicht mit dem 

gemischt erfaßten festen Siedlungsabfall entsorgt wird. Stattdessen muß er eine der autorisierten Entsorgungsstellen einschalten. - (RU) Символ, указывающий на раздельный сбор 

электрического и электронного оборудования. Пользователь не имеет права выбрасывать данное оборудование в качестве смешанного твердого бытового отхода, а обязан 

обращаться в специализированные центры сбора отходов. - (PT) Símbolo que indica a reunião separada das aparelhagens eléctricas e electrónicas. O utente tem a obrigação de não 

eliminar esta aparelhagem como lixo municipal sólido misto, mas deve procurar os centros de recolha autorizados. - (NL) Symbool dat wijst op de gescheiden inzameling van elektrische en 

elektronische toestellen. De gebruiker is verplicht deze toestellen niet te lozen als gemengde vaste stadsafval, maar moet zich wenden tot de geautoriseerde ophaalcentra. - (EL) Σύμβολο 

που δείχνει τη διαφοροποιημένη συλλογή των ηλεκτρικών κια ηλεκτρονικών συσκευών. Ο χρήστης υποχρεούται να μην διοχετεύει αυτή τη συσκευή σαν μικτό στερεό αστικό απόβλητο, 

αλλά να απευθύνεται σε εγκεκριμένα κέντρα συλλογής. - (RO) Simbol ce indică depozitarea separată a aparatelor electrice şi electronice. Utilizatorul este obligat să nu depoziteze acest 

aparat împreună cu deşeurile solide mixte ci să-l predea într-un centru de depozitare a deşeurilor autorizat. - (SV) Symbol som indikerar separat sopsortering av elektriska och elektroniska 

apparater. Användaren får inte sortera denna anordning tillsammans med blandat fast hushållsavfall, utan måste vända sig till en auktoriserad insamlingsstation. - (CS) Symbol označující 

separovaný sběr elektrických a elektronických zařízení. Uživatel je povinen nezlikvidovat toto zařízení jako pevný smíšený komunální odpad, ale obrátit se s ním na autorizované sběrny. - 

(HR-SR) Simbol koji označava posebno sakupljanje električnih i elektronskih aparata. Korisnik ne smije odložiti ovaj aparat kao običan kruti otpad, već se mora obratiti ovlaštenim centrima 

za sakupljanje. - (PL) Symbol, który oznacza sortowanie odpadów aparatury elektrycznej i elektronicznej. Zabrania się likwidowania aparatury jako mieszanych odpadów miejskich stałych, 

obowiązkiem użytkownika jest skierowanie się do autoryzowanych ośrodków gromadzących odpady - (FI) Symboli, joka ilmoittaa sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden erillisen keräyksen. 

Käyttäjän velvollisuus on kääntyä valtuutettujen keräyspisteiden puoleen eikä välittää laitetta kunnallisena sekajätteenä. - (DA) Symbol, der står for særlig indsamling af elektriske og 

elektroniske apparater. Brugeren har pligt til ikke at bortskaffe dette apparat som blandet, fast byaffald; der skal rettes henvendelse til et autoriseret indsamlingscenter. - (NO) Symbol 

som angir separat sortering av elektriske og elektroniske apparater. Brukeren må oppfylle forpliktelsen å ikke kaste bort dette apparatet sammen med vanlige hjemmeavfallet, uten 

henvende seg til autoriserte oppsamlingssentraler. - (SL) Simbol, ki označuje ločeno zbiranje električnih in elektronskih aparatov. Uporabnik tega aparata ne sme zavreči kot navaden 

gospodinjski trden odpadek, ampak se mora obrniti na pooblaščene centre za zbiranje. - (SK) Symbol označujúci separovaný zber elektrických a elektronických zariadení. Užívateľ nesmie 

likvidovať toto zariadenie ako pevný zmiešaný komunálny odpad, ale je povinný doručiť ho do autorizovaný zberní. - (HU) Jelölés, mely az elektromos és elektronikus felszerelések 

szelektív hulladékgyűjtését jelzi. A felhasználó köteles ezt a felszerelést nem a városi törmelékhulladékkal együttesen gyűjteni, hanem erre engedéllyel rendelkező hulladékgyűjtő 

központhoz fordulni. - (LT) Simbolis, nurodantis atskirų nebenaudojamų elektrinių ir elektroninių prietaisų surinkimą. Vartotojas negali išmesti šių prietaisų kaip mišrių kietųjų 

komunalinių atliekų, bet privalo kreiptis į specializuotus atliekų surinkimo centrus. - (ET) Sümbol, mis tähistab elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete eraldi kogumist. Kasutaja kohustuseks 

on pöörduda volitatud kogumiskeskuste poole ja mitte käsitleda seda aparaati kui munitsipaalne segajääde. - (LV) Simbols, kas norāda uz to, ka utilizācija ir jāveic atsevišķi no citām 

elektriskajām un elektroniskajām ierīcēm. Lietotāja pienākums ir neizmest šo aparatūru municipālajā cieto atkritumu izgāztuvē, bet nogādāt to pilnvarotajā atkritumu savākšanas centrā. 

- (BG) Символ, който означава разделно събиране на електрическата и електронна апаратура. Ползвателят се задължава да не изхвърля тази апаратура като смесен твърд 

отпадък в контейнерите за смет, поставени от общината, а трябва да се обърне към специализираните за това центрове - (TR) Atık toplama için elektrikli ve elektronik cihazların 

ayrılmasını belirten sembol. Kullanıcının bu cihazları katı, karışık kentsel atık olarak bertaraf etmesine izin verilmez, bertaraf yetkili çöp toplama merkezlerince yapılmalıdır. - (AR) رمــز 
ونيــة. يجــب عــلى المســتخدم عــدم التخلــص مــن هــذا الجهــاز وكأنــه نفايــات البلديــة الصلبــة المختلطــة، بــل عليــه التوجــه إلى مراكــز تجميــع النفايــات المُــصرح بهــا لكىر, Kجهــزة الكهربائيــة والا

a
يشُــىر< إلى التجميــع المنفصــل للا
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(EN) WARRANTY AND CONFORMITY WITH STANDARDS - (IT) GARANZIA E CONFORMITÀ ALLE NORME - (FR) GARANTIE ET CONFORMITÉ AUX NORMES - (ES) GARANTÍA Y 

يعات  b60-59..............................................................................................................................................................الضمان والملائمة للتسر

EN

ATTENZIONE! PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE IL CASCO PER SALDATURA LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE IL MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONE!
IT

ATTENTION ! AVANT D’UTILISER LE MASQUE DE SOUDAGE, LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE MANUEL D’UTILISATION !
FR

ES

DE

RU

ATENÇÃO! ANTES DE UTILIZAR O CAPACETE PARA SOLDADURA LER COM ATENÇÃO O MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES!
PT

NL

EL

RO

SV

CS

HR
 
SR

PL

FI

DA

INSTRUKSJONER FOR BRUK OG VEDLIKEHOLD NO

SL

SK

HU

LT

ET

LV

BG

TR

تعليمات للاستخدام والصيانة................................................................................صفحة. 
انتبه! يرجى قراءة دليل الارشادات بعناية قبل إستخدام خوذة اللحام!

AR
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USE
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optic class
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helmet.

ATTENTION!

MAG

TIG

Welding process 
and related technics

Coated electrodes

MIG on heavy metals (*)

MIG on light alloys

Air-arc cutting

Plasma-jet cutting

Microplasma arc welding

Amper Current 

Numbers of shades and uses recommended for arc welding

(*) The term "Heavy metals" refers to steel and its alloys, copper and its alloys.

TAB. 1

12

1.5
8

8

10

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14 15

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600

1.5 6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600



PROFESSIONALE ED INDUSTRIALE

•  

PRECAUZIONI

classe ottica
CE

F
CE

GX
Classe ottica

B
CE

GX
Classe ottica

B
CE

della testa. 

ITALIANO INDICE
 INDUSTRIALE
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 ....................................................................................................................................

 .....................................................................................................
 .....................................................................................................

 .........................................
 ..........................................

 .......................................................

 ................................................................................................
 .......................................................................

 ....................................................
 ........................................................

 ...................................................................................

8
8
8

pag. pag.
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casco stesso.

ATTENZIONE!

MAG

TIG

12

1.5

Procedimento di
saldatura e tecniche 

connesse
Elettrodi rivestiti

MIG su metalli pesanti (*)

MIG su leghe leggere

Taglio aria-arco

Taglio plasma-jet

Saldatura ad arco al microplasma

8
8

10

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14 15

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600

1.5 6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600

Corrente in Ampere

Numeri di graduazione (shade) e utilizzazioni raccomandate per la saldatura ad arco

(*) Il termine “metalli pesanti” si applica ad acciai, leghe di acciaio, rame e leghe correlate, ecc.

TAB. 1
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PROFESSIONNEL ET INDUSTRIEL

•     

PRÉCAUTIONS

CE

F
CE

GX

B
CE

GX

B
CE
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 INDUSTRIEL
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 .................................................................................................... 9
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ATTENTION !

MAG

TIG

Procédés de soudage 
et techniques liées

Électrodes enrobées

MIG sur métaux lourds (*)

MIG sur alliages légers

Découpage air-arc

Découpage plasma-jet

Soudage à l'arc au microplasma

Courant en ampères

Numéros de graduation (shade) et utilisations recommandées pour le soudage à l'arc

(*) L'expression “métaux lourds” s'applique aux aciers et ses alliages, au cuivre et ses alliages, etc.

TAB. 1

12

1.5
8

8

10

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14 15

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600

1.5 6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600
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mismo.

MAG

TIG

Procedimiento de 
soldadura y técnicas 

relacionadas
Electrodos revestidos

MIG en metales pesados (*)

MIG en aleaciones ligeras

Corte aire-arco

Corte plasma-chorro

Soldadura de arco con microplasma

Corriente en amperios

Números de graduación (shade) y utilizaciones recomendadas para la soldadura por arco

(*) La expresión “metales pesados” se aplica a los aceros, aleaciones de acero, cobre y sus aleaciones, etc.

TAB. 1

12

1.5
8

8

10

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14 15

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600

1.5 6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600
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DEUTSCH INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
 INDUSTRIELLEN GEBRAUCH DES HELMS
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CE
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ACHTUNG!

MAG

WIG

Schweißverfahren 
und verwandte 

Techniken
Ummantelte Elektroden

MIG-Schweißen von Schwermetallen (*)

MIG-Schweißen von Leichtmetallen

Lichtbogenschneiden mit Luft

Plasmastrahlschneiden

Mikroplasmaschweißen

Ummantelte Elektroden

Schutzstufen (shade) und empfohlene Verwendungen für das Lichtbogenschweißen

(*) Der Ausdruck “Schwermetalle” wird unter anderem für Stahl, Kupfer und ihre Legierungen benutzt.

TAB. 1

12

1.5
8

8

10

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14 15

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600

1.5 6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600



- 15 -

 ................................................................. 15
.................................................................................................................................15

 ............................................................................................... 15
 .................................................................................................. 15

 ..................................................... 15
 ............................................... 15

 ........................................ 15
 ................................................................................................... 15

 ............................................................................................ 15
 ............................................................................... 15

 ......................................... 15
 .......................................................................................... 15

•  

CE

F
CE

GX

B
CE

GX

B
CE



- 16 -

MAG

TIG

(*) 

12

8
8

10

4 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600

6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600



PORTUGUESE INDICE
pág. pág.

 INDUSTRIAL

 ...............................................................................
 ..................................................................................................................................

 ......................................................................................................
 ................................................................................................

 ...............................................
 .................................................

 ........................................
 .........................................................................................

 .............................................................................
 ................................................................

 ......................................................
 ........................................................................................

PROFISSIONAL E INDUSTRIAL

•     

PRECAUÇÕES

CE

F
CE

GX

B
CE

GX

B
CE



- 18 -

capacete.

capacete.

ATENÇÃO!

MAG

TIG

Processo de 
soldadura e 

técnicas conexas
Eléctrodos revestidos

MIG sobre metais pesados (*)

MIG sobre ligas leves

Corte ar-arco

Corte plasma-jato

Soldadura por arco com microplasma

Corrente em Ampère

Números de gradação (shade) e utilizações recomendadas para a soldadura por arco

(*) A expressão "metais pesados" aplica-se aos aços, ligas de aço, cobre e a suas ligas, etc.

TAB. 1

12

1.5
8

8

10

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14 15

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600

1.5 6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600



- 19 -

NEDERLANDS INHOUD
 INDUSTRIEEL GEBRUIK

 ............................................................................... 19
 ..........................................................................................................................................19

 .................................................................................................... 19
 ........................................................................................................ 19

..................................... 19
 .................................... 19

 ......................... 19
 ............................................................................................. 19

 ................................................................................. 19
 ......................................................... 19

 ....................................... 19
 ......................................................................................... 19

pag. pag.

PROFESSIONEEL EN INDUSTRIEEL GEBRUIK

•     

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

CE

F
CE

GX

B
CE

GX

B
CE



OPGELET!

MAG

TIG

Procedure van 
lassen en 

aanverwante technieken 
Beklede elektroden

MIG op zware metalen (*)

MIG op lichte legeringen

Boogsnijden met perslucht

Plasmajet-snijden

Microplasma-booglassen

Stroom in Ampères

Nummers van gradatie (shade) en aanbevolen gebruiken voor het booglassen

(*) De uitdrukking "zware metalen" is van toepassing op stalen, staallegeringen, koper en legeringen, enz.

TAB. 1

12

1.5
8

8

10

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14 15

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600

1.5 6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600



- 21 -

 ................................................................................. 21
 ....................................................................................................................................21

..................................................................................................... 21
...................................................................................................... 21

........................................................ 21
 ........................................................ 21

 ............................................................... 21
 ............................................................................................... 21

 ........................................................................ 21

 ...................................................... 21
 ....................................... 21

 ................................................................................................ 21

•   

CE

F
CE

GX

CE

GX

CE



- 22 -

MAG

TIG

(*) 

12

8
8

10

4 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600

6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600



- 23 -

CUPRINS
pag. pag.

•   

CE

F
CE

GX

B
CE

GX

B
CE

 .......................................................................................... 23
 ........................................................................................................................................23

 ............................................................................................................. 23
 ............................................................................................................. 23

 ..................................................... 23
 ...................................................... 23

 ................................................. 23
 ........................................................................................................... 23

 ................................................................................... 23
 ...................................................................... 23
 ..................................................................... 23

 .................................................................................................. 23



- 24 -

MAG

TIG

Procedeul de 

MIG pe metale grele (*)

(*) 

TAB. 1

12

8
8

10

4 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600

6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600



- 25 -

SVENSKA

 ....................................................................... 25
 .................................................................................................................................25

 ........................................................................................... 25
 .................................................................................................... 25

 .................................... 25
 ....................................... 25

 ............................. 25
 ..................................................................................... 25

 ................................................................................... 25

 ......................................................................... 25
 .................................................... 25

 .......................................................................................... 25

sid. sid.

•    

CE

F
CE

GX

B
CE

GX

B
CE



- 26 -

I 

OBS!

MAG

TIG

Svetsmetoder och 
associerade 
svetstekniker

Belagda elektroder

MIG på tungmetaller (*)

MIG på lättlegeringar

Luftbådeskärning

Plasma-jetskärning

Bågsvetning med mikroplasma

Ström i Ampere

Rekommenderade täthetsgrader (shade) och användningsmetoder för bågsvetsning

(*) Uttrycket "tungmetaller" syftar på stål, stållegeringar, koppar och på legeringar, osv.

TAB. 1

12

1.5
8

8

10

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14 15

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600

1.5 6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600



OBSAH

 ......................................................................................
 ......................................................................................................................................

 .........................................................................................................
 ..........................................................................................................

 ........................................
 ......................................

 ....................................................................
 ............................................................................................................

 .................................................................................
 .......................................................................

 .....................................................
 ...................................................................................................

str. str.

•     

CE

F
CE

GX

B
CE

GX

B
CE



- 28 -

MAG

TIG

(*) 

12

8
8

10

4 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600

6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600



- 29 -

HRVATSKI - SRPSKI KAZALO
 UPORABU

 ..................................................................................... 29
 ..........................................................................................................................................29

 ............................................................................................................. 29
 ............................................................................................................. 29

 ................................................................... 29
 .............................................................. 29

 .................................................................................... 29
 ..................................................................................................... 29

 ...................................................................................... 29
 ............................................................................ 29

 ............................................................. 29
 ................................................................................................ 29

str. str.

INDUSTRIJSKU UPORABU

•    

MJERE OPREZA

CE

F
CE

GX

B
CE

GX

B
CE

metala.



MAG

TIG

Procedura varenja i 

tehnike

MIG teških metala (*)

MIG lakših legura

Rezanje zrak-luk

Rezanje plazma-jet

Struja u amperima

(*) 

TAB. 1

12

8
8

10

4 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600

6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600



- 31 -

POLSKI

 ............................................................................... 31
 ..............................................................................................................................31

 ............................................................................................... 31
 ......................................................................................... 31

 .............. 31
 ............. 31

 ................................................................. 31
 ................................................................................................. 31

 .................................................................................. 31
 ................................................................. 31

 .................................................... 31
 ........................................................................................... 32

str. str.

• 

CE

F
CE

GX

B
CE

GX

B
CE



- 32 -

W

MAG

TIG

Proces spawania i  
techniki z nim 

Elektrody otulone

Metoda MIG w przypadku lekkich stopów

(*) 

TAB. 1

12

8
8

10

4 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600

6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600



- 33 -

SUOMI

 ..................................................................................... 33
 ....................................................................................................................................33

 ............................................................................................. 33
 ..................................................................................................... 33

 .................................................. 33
 ................................................... 33

 ................................................... 33
 ......................................................................................................... 33

 ....................................................................................................... 33
 ...................................................................................... 33

 ............................................. 33
 ................................................................................................ 33

s. s.

•     

VAROTOIMET

CE

F
CE

GX

B
CE

GX

B
CE

KUVA A



- 34 -

VAROITUS!

MAG

TIG

Hitsausmenetelmä 
ja siihen 

liittyvät tekniikat
Päällystetyt elektrodit

MIG raskasmetalleilla (*)

MIG kevyillä seoksilla

Leikkaus ilma-kaari

Leikkaus plasma-jet

Hitsaus mikroplasmakaarella

Virta ampeereissa

Astenumerot (shade) ja suositellut käytöt kaarihitsaukseen

(*) Nimitystä "raskasmetallit" käytetään teräksille, terässeoksille, kuparille ja seoksille jne.

TAB. 1

12

1.5
8

8

10

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14 15

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600

1.5 6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600



- 35 -

DANKS INDHOLDSFORTEGNELSE
 INDUSTRIEL BRUG

 ..................................................................... 35
 ....................................................................................................................................35

 ..................................................................................................... 35
 ................................................................................................... 35

........................... 35
.......................... 35

 ............................................................ 35
 ............................................................................................ 35

 ................................................................................... 35
 ........................................................................ 35

 ................................................. 35
 ...................................................................................... 35

sd. sd.

OG INDUSTRIEL BRUG

•    

FORHOLDSREGLER

CE

F
CE

GX

B
CE

GX

B
CE



- 36 -

GIV AGT!

MAG

TIG

Svejseprocedure 
og dermed 

forbundne metoder
Beklædte elektroder

MIG på tungmetaller (*)

MIG på lette legeringer

Luft-bueskæring

Plasma-jetskæring

Mikroplasmabuesvejsning

Svejsestrøm i ampere

Gradværdier (shade) og anvendelsesformål, der anbefales for lysbuesvejsning

(*) Med udtrykket "tungmetaller" menes stål, stållegeringer, kobber og dets legeringer, osv.

TAB. 1

12

1.5
8

8

10

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14 15

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600

1.5 6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600



NORSK INNHOLDSFORTEGNELSE
 INDUSTRIELL BRUK

 ..............................................................................
 ........................................................................................................................................

 .......................................................................................................
 ......................................................................................................

 ...........................................
.................................................

 .................................................................
 .............................................................................................

 .........................................................................................
 ..................................................................

 .............................................
 ........................................................................................

s. s.

INDUSTRIELL BRUK

•    

CE

F
CE

GX

B
CE

GX

B
CE

med smeltet metall.



- 38 -

I 

ADVARSEL!

MAG

TIG

Sveiseprosedyre og 
tilhørende teknikk

Kledde elektroder

MIG på tunge metaller (*)

MIG på lette metaller

Luft-bue skjæring

Plasma-jet skjæring

Buesveising med mikroplasma

Spenning i Ampere

Antall graderinger (shades) og anbefalt bruk for buesveising

(*) Utrykket "tunge metaller" gjelder stål, stållegeringer, kobber og legeringer etc.

TAB. 1

12

1.5
8

8

10

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14 15

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600

1.5 6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600



- 39 -

SLOVENSKO KAZALO

 ..................................................................................... 39
 ..........................................................................................................................................39

 ............................................................................................................. 39
 ............................................................................................................ 39

 ....................................................................... 39
..................................................................... 39

 ........................................................ 39
 ................................................................................................ 39

 ................................................................................ 39

 ...................................................................... 39
 ...................................................... 39

 ............................................................................................ 39

str. str.

•  

VARNOSTNI UKREPI

CE

F
CE

GX

B
CE

GX

B
CE



POZOR!

MAG

TIG

Postopek varjenja 
in z njim povezane 

tehnike 

MIG na lahkih zlitinah

Rezanje zrak-oblok

Plazemsko rezanje-jet

Tok v amperih 

(*) 

TAB. 1

12

8
8

10

4 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600

6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600



- 41 -

OBSAH

 ....................................................................................... 41
 ....................................................................................................................................41

 ........................................................................................................ 41
 ....................................................................................................... 41

 ............................. 41
 ............................ 41

 ........................................................................... 41
 .......................................................................................................... 41

 ............................................................................... 41
 ..................................................................... 41

 ...................................................... 41
 ................................................................................................. 41

str. str.

•   

OPATRENIA

CE

F
CE

GX

B
CE

GX

B
CE



- 42 -

UPOZORNENIE!

MAG

TIG

Zvárací postup s 
kombinovanými 

technikami

(*) 

TAB. 1

12

8
8

10

4 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600

6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600



- 43 -

 ..................................................................................... 43
 ....................................................................................................................................43

 ............................................................................................................ 43
 ................................................................................................. 43

 .................................................................... 43
 .................................................................... 43

 ............................ 43
 ........................................................................................... 43

 ............................................................................................. 43
 .................................................................... 43

 ....................................................... 43
 .......................................................................................... 43

oldal oldal

•    
CE

F
CE

GX

B
CE

GX

B
CE

A ÁBRA



- 44 -

MAG

TIG

Hegesztési eljárás 
és a hozzá 

kapcsolódó technikák
Bevont elektródák

MIG nehézfémeken (*)

Plazmasugaras vágás

(*) A "nehézfémek" kifejezés az acélokra, acélötvözetekre, rézre és annak ötvözeteire, stb. alkalmazható.

TAB. 1

12

1.5
8

8

10

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14 15

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600

1.5 6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600



- 45 -

TURINYS

 ................................................................................... 45
 .................................................................................................................................45

 ................................................................................................. 45
 ................................................................................................. 45

 ..................................................... 45
 ........................................................ 45

 ...................................... 45
 ................................................................................................... 45

......................................................................... 45
 ........................................................... 45

................................................................. 45
............................................................................................. 45

psl. psl.

•   

CE

F
CE

GX

B
CE

GX

B
CE



- 46 -

MAG

TIG

Suvirinimo procesas 
ir jo metodai

Glaistyti elektrodai

Pjovimas oras-lankas

Pjovimas plazma-jet

Lankinis suvirinimas mikroplazma

(*) 

TAB. 1

12

8
8

10

4 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600

6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600



EESTI SISUKORD
 INDUSTRIAALSEKS KASUTAMISEKS

 ............................................................................................
 ....................................................................................................................................

 ............................................................................................................
 ...........................................................................................................

 .............................................................
 .............................................................

 ...................................................
 ...............................................................................................

 .....................................................................
 .......................................................
 .......................................................

 ............................................................................................

lk. lk.

INDUSTRIAALSEKS KASUTAMISEKS

•     

CE

F
CE

GX

B
CE

GX

B
CE

limiidi.



- 48 -

MAG

TIG

Keevitusprotsess
 ja seonduvad

Kattega elektroodid

Raskemetallide (*) MIG-keevitus

Kergsulamite MIG-keevitus

Õhu-kaare lõige

Plasmajoa lõige

Mikroplasma veermikuga keevitus

Keevitusvool amprites

Tumedusastmete (shade) väärtused ja soovituslik kasutamine kaarkeevitusel

(*) Väljendiga "raskemetallid" tähistatakse teraseid, terasesulameid, vaske ja selle sulameid jne.

TAB. 1

12

1.5
8

8

10

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14 15

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600

1.5 6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600



- 49 -

SATURS

 ............................................................................... 49
 ..................................................................................................................................49

 ...................................................................................................... 49
 .................................................................................................. 49

 ......................................................... 49
 ...................................................... 49

 .................................................... 49
 .................................................................................................... 49

 ....................................................................................... 49
 ...................................................................... 49

 .................................................................. 49
 ............................................................................................ 49

lpp. lpp.

•    

 

CE

F
CE

GX

B
CE

GX

B
CE



MAG

TIG

(*) 

12

8
8

10

4 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600

6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600



- 51 -

 .................................................................. 51
 ................................................................................................................................51

 ....................................................................................... 51
 ......................................................................................... 51

 .............................................. 51
 ......................................... 51

 ....................................... 51
 ............................................................................................. 51

 .......................................................................... 51
 ................................................. 51

 ................................... 51
 ....................................................................................... 51

•   

CE

F
CE

GX

B
CE

GX

B
CE



- 52 -

MAG

(*) 

12

8
8

10

4 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600

6 10 30 40 60 70 100 200 300 400 600



- 53 -

•     

CE

F
CE

GX

B
CE

GX

B
CE

 .............................................................................................. 53
 ...........................................................................................................................53

 ............................................................................. 53
 ............................................................................. 53

 ........................................................... 53
.............................................................. 53

 ................................................................ 53

 ............................................................................................................ 53
 ............................................................................................... 53

 .............................................................. 53
................................................... 53

 ............................................................................................. 53

sf. sf.



- 54 -

MAG

TIG

12

1.5
8

8

10

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14 15

8

10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14
6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600

1.5 6 10 15 30 40 60 70 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 300 350 400 450 500 600

TAB. 1



- 55 -

اللغة العربية الفهرس
صفحة صفحة

خوذات لحام مع مرشح ثابت التدريج.
< النص التالى< بمصطلحي "الخوذة" و "المرشح".

ملحوظة: يتم الاشارة إليها ڡى+

افية وصناعية 1. الامان العام لاستخدام الخوذة لاغراض احىر,
< لاستخدام آلة اللحام بشكل آمن وعلى علم بالمخاطر ذات الصلة بمجريات اللحام 

يجب أن يكون العامل مدرك بشكل كاڡى+
< حالة الطوارئ.

< تتخذ ڡى+
بالقوس بالاضافة إلى مقاييس الوقاية ذات الصلة فضلاً عن الاجراءات الىى,

ر  الصر+  >
ڡى+  >

aالكهرباىى بالقوس  اللحام  الصادرة خلال  المضيئة  شعاعات  Kالا تتسبب  أن  يمكن    •
 >

ر وقطرات من المعدن المنصهر ڡى+ bوحرق الجلد؛ علاوة على أن اللحام يصدر عنه سر + للعىں<
ار جسمانية قد  < وقوع أصر+

bجميع الاتجاهات. وعليه يجب استخدام الخوذة الواقية لتحاسى
ة. تكون خطىر<

+ والجسم إذا تم استنشاقه. ن الدخان الناتج ضار للعىں<
a
سباب للنار لا

a
ي سبب من الا

a
تجنب تعريض خوذة اللحام لا  •

نسان أو البيئة. Kصنع الخوذة بالكامل أي خطر على الا >
لا تمثل الخامات المستخدمة ڡى+  •

يجب التحقق دائمًا من حالة الخوذة والمرشح:  •
< يجب أن توجد تحديدًا 

ائح الواقية الىى, bقبل كل استخدام يجب التحقق من الوضع الصحيح وثبات الزجاج المرشح والسر -  
< المساحة الموضحة.

ڡى+
بقاء على الخوذة بعيدةً عن ألسنة اللهب. Kيجب الا -  

اً من منطقة اللحام. - لا يجب تقريب الخوذة كثىر<  
خر لمعرفة ما إذا كانت هناك تشوهات أو تآكلات به.

�
+ لا < حالات اللحام المطول، يجب التحقق من الخوذة من حىں<

- ڡى+  
< ردود أفعال من الحساسية.

ة قد تتسبب ڡى+ bتلامس البسر >
شخاص بالغي الحساسية فإن الخامات الىى,

a
- بالنسبة للا  

شعاعات فوق البنفسجية وتحت الحمراء الضارة ومن  Kمن الا + تم اعتماد هذه الخوذة تلقائيًا فقط لحماية الوجه والعينىں<  •
ر أو اللحام والقطع بأكسيد  + ر والقطرات المنصهرة المتناثرة كنتيجة للحام؛ وهي غىر< ملائمة لمجريات اللحام باللىر< bالسر

+ علاوة على حماية الوجه من الانفجارات والسوائل المؤدية للتآكل. ستيلىں< Kالا
رشادات هذا حيث أن عدم الامتثال لذلك  Kدليل الا >

لا تستبدل أجزاء من الخوذة بأجزاء أخرى مختلفة عن تلك الواردة ڡى+  •
قد يعرض العامل لخطر على صحته.

ائح الواقية من الاتصال بالسوائل والاتساخات. bيجب حماية المرشح والسر  •
ائح الواقية، الخارجية والداخلية، الشفافة للمرشح. bلا تستخدم أبدًا الخوذة بدون السر  •

ائح الواقية للمرشح والخوذة: يجب وضع علامة على كلاهما بنفس الرمز لمقاومة التأثىر< على  bالسر + تحقق من التوافق بىں<  •
+ للمرشح والخوذة،  + الواقيتىں< < هذه الحالة F. إذا لم تكن رموز الوسم شائعة لكلتا اللوحتىں<

الجسيمات بسرعة عالية، وڡى+
فيجب استخدام مستوى حماية أقل من مجموعة المرشح - الخوذة.

القياسية  البصرية  النظارات  ارتداؤها على  يتم   >
الىى, العالية  السرعة  ذات  الجزيئات  من   + العينىں< واقيات  تنُتج  أن  يمكن   •

< خطر على من يرتديها.
ات مما يتسبب ڡى+ تأثىر<

.TELWIN صلية
a
لا تستخدم قطع غيار غىر< الا  •

صابات  Kلا + ستبدال بقطع غيار غىر< أصلية الضمان غىر< صالح كما أنها تعرض العاملىں< Kتجعل التعديلات الغىر< مصرح بها والا  
شخصية.

 •

احتياطات
< العمل.

ف مؤهل قبل البدء ڡى+ bلضمان حماية المستخدم، إقرأ بعناية هذه التعليمات واستشىر< مدرب أو مسر
+ واللحام  سيلىں< Kالا بأكسيد  اللحام  اللحام ماعدا  < جميع مجريات 

الواقية ڡى+ ائح  bالمرشحات والسر يمكن استخدام هذه   •
ر. + باللىر<

< المرشحات. يحة الواقية الفاتحة من البولى< كربونات القياسى< يجب وضعها على كلا جانىى� bالسر  •
ر لا يمكن إصلاحه للمرشح. < صر+

مان أو التسبب ڡى+
a
< خطر على الا

ائح الواقية ڡى+ bقد يتسبب عدم استخدام السر  •

2. مقدمة ووصف عام
الخوذة من طراز "TWFR" مكونة من المرشح TH11؛ علاوة على أنها مكونة من الحمايات الشفافة الامامية الخارجية والداخلية.

8 خلال مجريات اللحام علاوة على توفىر2 أقصى درجات الوقاية سواء من  تم تصميم الخوذة لتضمن الحماية الصحيحة للعىں2
ر الصادر  كيب وجودة الاستخدام: تضمن حماية دائمة ضد الاشعاعات فوق البنفسجية وتحت الحمراء والسر? Nحيث سهولة الىر

خلال مرحلة اللحام بالقوس.

3. بيانات فنية
TH11 1.3 الخصائص الفنية للمرشح

 (XL) 108×51مم، 110×90×10مم إجمالى2 الا_بعاد:   -
الا_مامية (110×90 مم)، الداخلية (110×90 مم) ائح الواقية للمرشح:  السر?  -
(XL) 100×47مم، 101×81مم منطقة رؤية:   -

 DIN 11 تدرج ثابت حالة معتمة:   -

2.3 علامات
1.2.3 علامات على المرشح

2 تحمل المعىى8 
N2 الجانب الا_مامي - العلوي مكونة من مجموعة من الرموز الىى

العلامة التجارية الواردة على المرشح طراز TH11 ڡى8
: التالى2

CE 1 XTW 11

11رقم التدرج

كة المصنعة: TELWIN - إيطاليا XTWرمز السر?

1الفئة البصرية

2 uعلامة الاتحاد الاوروىىCE

2.2.3 علامات على الخوذة
2 تحمل 

N2 الجانب الا_مامي بالا_سفل من الداخل مكونة من مجموعة من الرموز الىى
إن العلامة التجارية الواردة على الخوذة TWFR ڡى8

: المعىى8 التالى2

CE  F  EN175  TW

كة المصنعة: TELWIN - إيطاليا TWرمز السر?

2 يتم الرجوع إليها لطلب شهادة التوثيق
Nيعات الىى EN175المعيار الرقمي للتسر?

Fمقاومة الا}لة: تأثىر2 ذو طاقة منخفضة

2 uعلامة الاتحاد الاوروىىCE

3.2.3 علامة على الحماية الخارجية الشفافة
: العلامة التجارية الواردة على الوقاية الخارجية الشفافة مكونة من مجموعة من الرموز تحمل المعىى8 التالى2

CE B 1 GX

كة المصنعة: GXرمز السر?

1الفئة البصرية

Bمقاومة الا}لة: تأثىر2 ذو طاقة متوسطة

2 uعلامة الاتحاد الاوروىىCE

4.2.3 علامة على الحماية الداخلية الشفافة
: 2 تحمل المعىى8 التالى2

N2 الجانب الامامي مكونة من مجموعة من الرموز الىى
العلامة التجارية الواردة على الوقاية الداخلية الشفافة ڡى8

CE B 1 GX

كة المصنعة: GXرمز السر?

1الفئة البصرية

Bمقاومة الا}لة: تأثىر2 ذو طاقة متوسطة

2 uعلامة الاتحاد الاوروىىCE

ائح الواقية لا  bإنتبه: كان حرف الحماية ضد الجسيمات عالية السرعة الموضح على الخوذة والمرشح والسر
< درجة حرارة الغرفة.

+ من الجسيمات عالية السرعة فقط ڡى+ < العينىں<
يتبعه الحرف T، فيجب استخدام واڡى,

4. وصف

(A الشكل) ساسية
a
1.4 تجميع الخوذة والمكونات الا

(B الشكل) 2.4 ضبط الخوذة

(B-1 الشكل) يط المحيط b1.2.4 ضبط السر
8 والوجه بطريقة فعالة خلال اللحام.  يجب ضبط الخوذة لحماية العىں2

8 الامامية والخلفية يدوياً للتأقلم التام مع حجم الرأس. يحتىں2 يمكن ضبط وضعية السر?
يحة على الرأس. 2 بعض الطرازات يجب الضغط على البكرة للتمكن من استدارتها) لضبط السر?

يتم إستدارة البكرة (ڡى8

(B-2 الشكل) يحة المحيطة b2.2.4 ضبط ارتفاع السر
 8 المدرجىں2  8 يطىں2 يحة اعلى الحواجب بقليل: يتم إحكام أو تخفيف ضبط ألسر? يمكن ضبط الارتفاع بطريقة تسمح بوضع السر?

المتواجدين على الجزء العلوي للرأس. 

(B-3 الشكل) الوجه والمرشح + 3.2.4 ضبط المسافة بىں<
يتم تخفيف إحكام البكر الخارجي مع التحريك للا_مام أو للخلف حىىN الحصول على الوضعية المرغوبة ومن ثم إحكام التثبيت 

من جديد.

(B-4 الشكل) 4.2.4 ضبط الميل
 2 u8 عمودية على سطح المرشح. لضبط زاوية الرؤية يتم تخفيف إحكام البكر على جانىى يكون الميل المثالى2 للخوذة عندما تكون العىں2
الخوذة ثم ضبط ميل الخوذة المرغوب. إذا لم تستطيع الحصول على الميل المرغوب، يتم الضغط على الازرار الجانبية وتحريك 

2 نفس الوقت حىىN تتعدى الخوذة حد الزاوية المضبوطة مسبقاً.
8 ڡى8 المجرتىں2

كيب 5. الىر,
.(A الشكل) 2 التصميم

كيب كما هو موضح ڡى8 Nيتم اتباع الىر

6. الاستخدام 
بقاء على الخوذة وبخاصة الجزء الزجاجي ذو  8 أثناء اللحام. يجب الا� يجب استخدام الخوذة دائمًا وأبدًا لحماية الوجه والعينىں2
8 من الا_شعة المضيئة وقطرات المعدن المنصهرة المحتمل  8 خلال اللحام بحيث تقي العينىں2 المرشح أقرب ما يكون من العينىں2

تناثرها.
قبل بدء مجريات اللحام، تأكد من أن المرشح والواقيات الشفافة الخارجية والداخلية مثبتة بشكل صحيح.

2 الطرازات حيث يمكن القيام بذلك، على أساس التيار ومجريات اللحام.
shade" 2" ڡى8

ضاىى_ يتم ضبط التدرج الا�
2 بالنسبة لمجريات الاستخدام العام على 

shade" 2" الموصى بها للحام بالقوس الكهرباىى_
ضاىى_ 2 الجدول 1 ترد أرقام التدرج الا�

ڡى8
الخاصة  للحماية   2

ضاىى_ الا� التدرج  تناسب  اللحام  التيار ومجريات  كثافة  أن  تأكد من  اللحام.  تيار  كثافة  مستويات مختلفة من 
بالمرشح. 

ضائة لقوس اللحام.  2 الطرازات المتاح بها ذلك، على اساس كثافة الا�
يتم ضبط الحساسية "Sensitivity"، ڡى8

2 الطرازات الوارد بها ذلك، لضبط وقت تأخىر2 الانتقال من الحالة المعتمة إلى الحالة 
يتم ضبط مؤخر الوقت "delay-time"، ڡى8

الفاتحة، وذلك بعد توقف القوس وعلى أساس إضائة القطعة.
قبل الاستخدام يجب القيام بتجربة من خلال اندلاع القوس.

بعد الاستخدام وعلى أي حال قبل إعادة استخدام الخوذة يجب التحقق من سلامتها والتخلص من أية قطرات معدنية محتمل 
2 خفض رؤية المرشح نفسه.

وجودها على المرشح الشفاف لا_ن هذه القطرات قد تتسبب ڡى8
وعليه يجب وضع الخوذة بطريقة يتم التخلص بها من احتمالات تعرضها لتشوهات دائمة من حيث أبعادها وحماية المرشح 

الزجاجي من الكسر.
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7. الصيانة والتنظيف
وخ أو تشوهات. إذا كانت  2 حالة وجدت بها كسور أو سر?

ائح الواقية الخارجية/الداخلية الشفافة للمرشح ڡى8 يجب استبدال السر?  •
ينخفض بشكل خطىر2 مستوى حماية  يتم عمله حيث  لما  الجيدة  الرؤية  الصلاحية سيؤثر ذلك على  منتهية  الحماية  أدوات 

الخوذة.
ائح الواقية دورياً بواسطة قطعة قماش طرية مع محلول تنظيف غىر2 عنيف،  2 التعتيم والسر?

Nيتم تنظيف أسطح المرشح ذاىى  •
ة على المرشح). على سبيل المثال المحاليل الخاصة بنظافة الزجاج (لا تسكب المنتج مباسر?

_ والصابون وعلى أية حال بمنتجات خالية من المذيبات. يتسبب استخدام  يجب تنظيف الخوذة وتعقيمها فقط بالماء الداڡى8  •
ار للشكل الجمالى2 للخوذة فضلًا عن الحد من تكامل وسلامة الخوذة ذاتها. 2 أصر8

المذيبات ڡى8
تسمح العناية العامة بالخوذة بالحد من تهالكها إلى أدىى8 درجة سواء من حيث الاستخدام أو من حيث مكونات الخوذة نفسها.  •
المحاليل  المثال  تنظيف غىر2 عنيف، على سبيل  بواسطة قطعة قماش طرية مع محلول  المرشح دورياً  تنظيف أسطح  يتم   •

ة على المرشح). الخاصة بنظافة الزجاج (لا تسكب المنتج مباسر?

8. مشكلات وحلول
2 يتم سردها مع الحلول الخاصة بها تاليًا:

Nخلال عمل الخوذة قد تظهر بعض المشكلات الشائعة الىى
رؤية سيئة.  •

الحلول المحتملة:  
8 (يتم تنظيف المكونات المتسخة  8 أو تالفىں2 - الحماية الخارجية و/أو الحماية الداخلية للمرشح و/أو المرشح نفسه متسخىں2  

واستبدال التالفة).
.( u2 البيئة المحيطة (يجب إضاءة البيئة المحيطة بشكل أكىر

2 ڡى8
- لا يوجد ضوء كاڡى8  

إنتبه!
مكان حل عيوب التشغيل أعلاه يجب التوقف فورًا عن استخدام الخوذة واتصل بأقرب موزع. Kإذا لم يكن بالا

ارقام التدرج (shade) والاستخدامات الموصى بها للحام بالقوس

مجريات اللحام والفنيات ذات 
الصلة

التيار بالامبىر<

1.56101530406070100125150175200225250300350400450500600

891011121314أقطاب مغلفة

MAG891011121314

+ الخامل 8910111213اللحام بغاز التنجستىں<

MIG91011121314 على المعادن الثقيلة (*)

MIG1011121314 على الروابط الخفيفة

101112131415قاطع هواء-قوس

910111213قاطع بلازما-جت

456789101112لحام بالقوس بالميكروبلازم

1.56101530406070100125150175200225250300350400450500600
     (*) التعبىر2 "معادن ثقيلة" يطبق على الفولاذ وروابط الفولاذ والنحاس والسبائك ألخ.

الجدول 1
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(EN) GUARANTEE
The manufacturer guarantees proper operation of the machines and undertakes to replace free of charge any parts should they be damaged due to poor quality of materials or manufacturing defects within 
12 months of the date of commissioning of the machine, when proven by certification. Returned machines, also under guarantee, should be dispatched CARRIAGE PAID and will be returned CARRIAGE 
FORWARD. This with the exception of, as decreed, machines considered as consumer goods according to European directive 1999/44/EC, only when sold in member states of the EU. The guarantee certificate 
is only valid when accompanied by an official receipt or delivery note. Problems arising from improper use, tampering or negligence are excluded from the guarantee. Furthermore, the manufacturer declines 
any liability for all direct or indirect damages.

(IT) GARANZIA
La ditta costruttrice si rende garante del buon funzionamento delle macchine e si impegna ad effettuare gratuitamente la sostituzione dei pezzi che si deteriorassero per cattiva qualità di materiale e per 
difetti di costruzione entro 12 mesi dalla data di messa in funzione della macchina, comprovata sul certificato. Le macchine rese, anche se in garanzia, dovranno essere spedite in PORTO FRANCO e verranno 
restituite in PORTO ASSEGNATO. Fanno eccezione, a quanto stabilito, le macchine che rientrano come beni di consumo secondo la direttiva europea 1999/44/CE, solo se vendute negli stati membri della EU. Il 
certificato di garanzia ha validità solo se accompagnato da scontrino fiscale o bolla di consegna. Gli inconvenienti derivati da cattiva utilizzazione, manomissione o incuria, sono esclusi dalla garanzia. Inoltre 
si declina ogni responsabilità per tutti i danni diretti ed indiretti. 

(FR) GARANTIE
Le fabricant garantit le fonctionnement correct des machines et s’engage à remplacer gratuitement les composants endommagés à la suite d’une mauvaise qualité de matériel ou d’un défaut de fabrication 
durant une période de 12 mois à compter de la mise en service de la machine attestée par le certificat. Les machines rendues, même sous garantie, doivent être expédiées en FRANCO DESTINATION et seront 
renvoyées en PORT DÛ. Font exception à cette règle les machines considérées comme biens de consommation selon la directive européenne 1999/44/CE et vendues aux états membres de l’EU uniquement. 
Le certificat de garantie n’est valable que s’il est accompagné de la preuve d’achat ou du bulletin de livraison. Tous les inconvénients dus à une utilisation incorrecte, une manipulation ou une négligence sont 
exclus de la garantie. La société décline en outre toute responsabilité pour tous les dommages directs ou indirects.

(ES) GARANTÍA
La empresa fabricante garantiza el buen funcionamiento de las máquinas y se compromete a efectuar gratuitamente la sustitución de las piezas que se deterioren por mala calidad del material y por defectos 
de fabricación en los 12 meses posteriores a la fecha de puesta en funcionamiento de la máquina, comprobada en el certificado. Las máquinas entregadas, incluso en garantía, deberán ser enviadas a PORTE 
PAGADO y se devolverán a PORTE DEBIDO. Son excepción, según cuanto establecido, las máquinas que se consideran bienes de consumo según la directiva europea 1999/44/CE sólo si han sido vendidas 
en los estados miembros de la UE. El certificado de garantía tiene validez sólo si está acompañado de resguardo fiscal o albarán de entrega. Los problemas derivados de una mala utilización, modificación o 
negligencia están excluidos de la garantía. Además, se declina cualquier responsabilidad por todos los daños directos e indirectos.

(DE) GEWÄHRLEISTUNG
Der Hersteller übernimmt die Gewährleistung für den einwandfreien Betrieb der Maschinen und verpflichtet sich, solche Teile kostenlos zu ersetzen, die aufgrund schlechter Materialqualität und von 
Herstellungsfehlern innerhalb von 12 Monaten ab der Inbetriebnahme schadhaft werden. Als Nachweis der Inbetriebnahme gilt der Garantieschein. Werden Maschinen zurückgesendet, muß dies - auch im 
Rahmen der Gewährleistung - FRACHTFREI geschehen. Sie werden anschließend per FRACHTNACHNACHNAME wieder zurückgesendet. Von den Regelungen ausgenommen sind Maschinen, die nach der 
Europäischen Richtlinie 1999/44/EG unter die Verbrauchsgüter fallen, und nur dann, wenn sie in einem Mitgliedstaat der EU verkauft worden sind. Der Garantieschein ist nur gültig, wenn ihm der Kassenbon 
oder der Lieferschein beiliegt. Unsere Gewährleistung bezieht sich nicht auf Schäden aufgrund fehlerhafter oder nachlässiger Behandlung oder aufgrund von Fremdeinwirkung. Außerdem wird jede Haftung 
für direkte und indirekte Schäden ausgeschlossen.

(RU) ГАРАНТИЯ
Компания-производитель гарантирует хорошую работу машинного оборудования и обязуется бесплатно произвести замену частей, имеющих неисправности, явившиеся следствием плохого 
качества материала или дефектов производства, в течении 12 месяцев с даты пуска в эксплуатацию машинного оборудования, проставленной на сертификате. Возвращенное оборудование, 
даже находящееся под действием гарантии, должно быть направлено на условиях ПОРТО ФРАНКО и будет возвращено в УКАЗАННОЕ МЕСТО. Из оговоренного выше исключается машинное 
оборудование, считающееся товарами потребления, в соответствии с европейской директивой 1999/44/EC, только в том случае, если они были проданы в государствах, входящих в ЕС. 
Гарантийный сертификат считается действительным только при условии, что к нему прилагается товарный чек или товаросопроводительная накладная. Неисправности, возникшие из-за 
неправильного использования, порчи или небрежного обращения, не покрываются действием гарантии. Дополнительно производитель снимает с себя любую ответственность за какой-либо 
прямой или непрямой ущерб.

(PT) GARANTIA
A empresa fabricante torna-se garante do bom funcionamento das máquinas e compromete-se a efectuar gratuitamente a substituição das peças que porventura se deteriorarem devido à má qualidade 
de material e por defeitos de fabricação no prazo de 12 meses da data de entrada da máquina em funcionamento, comprovada no certificado. As máquinas devolvidas, mesmo se em garantia, deverão ser 
despachadas em PORTO FRANCO e serão devolvidas com FRETE A PAGAR. São excepção, a quanto estabelecido, as máquinas que são consideradas como bens de consumo segundo a directiva europeia 
1999/44/CE, somente se vendidas nos estados-membros da EU. O certificado de garantia tem validade somente se acompanhado pela nota fiscal ou conhecimento de entrega. Os inconvenientes decorrentes 
de utilização imprópria, adulteração ou descuido, são excluídos da garantia. Para além disso, o fabricante exime-se de qualquer responsabilidade para todos os danos directos e indirectos.

(NL) GARANTIE
De fabrikant is garant voor de goede werking van de machines en verplicht er zich toe gratis de vervanging uit te voeren van de stukken die afslijten omwille van de slechte kwaliteit van het materiaal en 
omwille van fabricagefouten, binnen de 12 maanden vanaf de datum van in bedrijfstelling van de machine, bevestigd op het certificaat. De geretourneerde machines, ook al zijn ze in garantie, moeten 
PORTVRIJ verzonden worden en zullen op KOSTEN BESTEMMELING teruggestuurd worden. Hierop maken een uitzondering de machines die vallen onder de verbruiksartikelen overeenkomstig de Europese 
richtlijn, 1999/44/EG, alleen indien ze verkocht zijn in de lidstaten van de EU. Het garantiecertificaat is alleen geldig indien het vergezeld is van de fiscale reçu of van het ontvangstbewijs. De inconveniënten 
te wijten aan een slecht gebruik, schendingen of nalatigheid zijn uitgesloten uit de garantie. Bovendien wijst men alle verantwoordelijkheid af voor alle rechtstreekse en onrechtstreekse schade.

(EL) ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
Η κατασκευαστική εταιρία εγγυάται την καλή λειτουργία των μηχανών και δεσμεύεται να εκτελέσει δωρεάν την αντικατάσταση τμημάτων σε περίπτωση φθοράς τους εξαιτίας κακής ποιότητας υλικού ή 
ελαττωμάτων κατασκευής, εντός 12 μηνών από την ημερομηνία θέσης σε λειτουργίας του μηχανήματος επιβεβαιωμένη από το πιστοποιητικό. Τα μηχανήματα που επιστρέφονται, ακόμα και αν είναι σε 
εγγύηση, θα στέλνονται ΧΩΡΙΣ ΕΠΙΒΑΡΥΝΣΗ και θα επιστρέφονται με έξοδα ΠΛΗΡΩΤΕΑ ΣΤΟΝ ΠΡΟΟΡΙΣΜΟ. Εξαιρούνται από τα οριζόμενα τα μηχανήματα που αποτελούν καταναλωτικά αγαθά σύμφωνα με 
την ευρωπαϊκή οδηγία 1999/44/EC μόνο αν πωλούνται σε κράτη μέλη της ΕΕ. Το πιστοποιητικό εγγύησης ισχύει μόνο αν συνοδεύεται από επίσημη απόδειξη πληρωμής ή απόδειξη παραλαβής. Ενδεχόμενα 
προβλήματα οφειλόμενα σε κακή χρήση, παραποίηση ή αμέλεια, αποκλείονται απο την εγγύηση. Απορρίπτεται, επίσης, κάθε ευθύνη για οποιαδήποτε βλάβη άμεση ή έμμεση.

(RO) GARANŢIE 
Fabricantul garantează buna funcţionare a aparatelor produse şi se angajează la înlocuirea gratuită a pieselor care s-ar putea deteriora din cauza calităţii scadente a materialului sau din cauza defectelor de 
construcţie în max. 12 luni de la data punerii în funcţiune a aparatului, dovedită cu certificatul de garanţie. Aparatele restituite, chiar dacă sunt în garanţie, se vor expedia FĂRĂ PLATĂ şi se vor restitui CU 
PLATA LA PRIMIRE. Fac excepţie, conform normelor, aparatele care se categorisesc ca şi bunuri de consum, conform directivei europene 1999/44/EC, numai dacă acestea sunt vândute în statele membre din 
UE. Certificatul de garanţie este valabil numai dacă este însoţit de bonul fiscal sau de fişa de livrare. Nefuncţionarea cauzată de o utilizare improprie, manipulare inadecvată sau neglijenţă este exclusă din 
dreptul la garanţie. În plus fabricantul îşi declină orice responsabilitate faţă de toate daunele provocate direct şi indirect.

(SV) GARANTI
Tillverkaren garanterar att maskinerna fungerar bra och åtar sig att kostnadsfritt byta ut delar som går sönder p.g.a. dålig materialkvalitet och defekter inom 12 månader efter idriftsättningen av maskinen, 
som ska styrkas av intyg. De maskiner som lämnas tillbaka, även om de täcks av garantin, måste skickas FRAKTFRITT, och kommer att skickas tillbaka PÅ MOTTAGARENS BEKOSTNAD. Ett undantag från detta 
utgörs av de maskiner som räknas som konsumtionsvaror enligt EU-direktiv 1999/44/EG, och då enbart om de har sålts till något av EU:s medlemsländer. Garantisedeln är bara giltig tillsammans med kvitto 
eller leveranssedel. Problem som beror på felaktig användning, åverkan eller vårdslöshet täcks inte av garantin. Tillverkaren frånsäger sig även allt ansvar för direkt och indirekt skada.

(CS) ZÁRUKA
Výrobce ručí za správnou činnost strojů a zavazuje se provést bezplatnou výměnu dílů opotřebovaných z důvodu špatné kvality materiálu a následkem konstrukčních vad do 12 měsíců od data uvedení stroje 
do provozu, uvedeného na záručním listě. Vrácené stroje a to i v záruční době musí být odeslány se ZAPLACENÝM POŠTOVNÝM a budou vráceny na NÁKLADY PŘÍJEMCE. Na základě dohody tvoří výjimku 
stroje spadající do spotřebního majetku ve smyslu směrnice 1999/44/ES pouze za předpokladu, že byly prodány v členských státech EU. Záruční list má platnost pouze v případě, že je předložen spolu s 
účtenkou nebo dodacím listem. Poruchy vyplývající z nesprávného použití, úmyslného poškození nebo chybějící péče nespadají do záruky. Odpovědnost se dále nevztahuje na všechny přímé a nepřímé 
škody.

(HR-SR) GARANCIJA
Proizvođač garantira ispravan rad strojeva i obvezuje se izvršiti besplatno zamjenu dijelova koji su oštećeni zbog loše kvalitete materijala i zbog tvorničkih grešaka, u roku od 12 mjeseci od dana pokretanja 
stroja, koji je potvrđen na garantnom listu. Vraćeni strojevi, i ako su pod garancijom, moraju biti poslani bez plaćanja troškova prijevoza. Iznimka su strojevi koji se vraćaju kao potrošni materijal, u skladu sa 
Europskom odredbom 1999/44/EC, samo ako su prodani zemljama članicama EU-a. Garantni list vrijedi samo ako je popraćen računom ili dostavnom listom. Oštećenja nastala uslijed neispravne upotrebe, 
izmjena izvršenih na stroju ili nemara nisu pokriveni garancijom. Proizvođač se ujedno odriče bilo kakve odgovornosti za sve izravne i neizravne štete.

(PL) GWARANCJA
Producent gwarantuje prawidłowe funkcjonowanie urządzeń i zobowiązuje się do bezpłatnej wymiany części, które zepsują się w wyniku złej jakości materiału lub wad fabrycznych w ciągu 12 miesięcy 
od daty uruchomienia urządzenia, poświadczonej na gwarancji. Urządzenia przesłane do Producenta, również w okresie gwarancji, należy wysłać na warunkach PORTO FRANKO, po naprawie zostaną one 
zwrócone na koszt odbiorcy. Zgodnie z ustaleniami wyjątkiem są te urządzenia, które są odsyłane jako dobra konsumpcyjne, zgodnie z dyrektywą europejską 1999/44/WE, wyłącznie, jeżeli zostały sprzedane 
w krajach członkowskich UE. Karta gwarancyjna jest ważna wyłącznie, jeżeli towarzyszy jej kwit fiskalny lub dowód dostawy. Trudności wynikające z nieprawidłowego użytkowania, naruszenia lub niedbałości 
o urządzenia nie są objęte gwarancją. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za wszelkie szkody pośrednie i bezpośrednie.

(FI) TAKUU
Valmistusyritys takaa koneiden hyvän toimivuuden sekä huolehtii huonolaatuisen materiaalin ja rakennusvirheiden takia huonontuneiden osien vaihdosta ilmaiseksi 12 kuukauden sisällä koneen 
käyttöönottopäivästä, mikä ilmenee sertifikaatista. Palautettavat koneet, myös takuussa olevat, on lähetettävä LÄHETTÄJÄN KUSTANNUKSELLA ja ne palautetaan VASTAANOTTAJAN KUSTANNUKSELLA. 
Poikkeuksen muodostavat koneet, jotka asetuksissa kuuluvat kulutushyödykkeisiin eurooppalaisen direktiivin 1999/44/EC mukaan vain, jos ne myydään EU:n jäsen maisssa. Takuutodistus on voimassa vain, 
jos siihen on liitetty verotuskuitti tai todistus tavaran toimituksesta. Takuu ei kata väärinkäytöstä, vaurioittamisesta tai huolimattomuudesta johtuvia haittoja. Lisäksi yritys kieltäytyy ottamasta vastuuta 
kaikista välittömistä tai välillisistä vaurioista.

(DA) GARANTI
Producenten stiller garanti for, at maskinerne fungerer ordentligt, og forpligter sig til vederlagsfrit at udskifte de dele, der måtte fremvise defekter på grund af ringe materialekvalitet eller fabrikationsfejl i 
løbet af de første 12 måneder efter maskinens idriftsættelsesdato, der fremgår af beviset. Selvom de returnerede maskiner er i garanti, skal de sendes FRANKO FRAGT, mens de tilbageleveres PR. EFTERKRAV. 
Dette gælder dog ikke for de maskiner, der i henhold til Direktivet 1999/44/EØF udgør forbrugsgoder, men kun på betingelse af at de sælges i EU-landene. Garantibeviset er kun gyldigt, hvis der vedlægges 
en kassebon eller fragtpapirer. Garantien dækker ikke for forstyrrelser, der skyldes forkert anvendelse, manipulering eller skødesløshed. Producenten fralægger sig desuden ethvert ansvar for alle direkte og 
indirekte skader.

(NO) GARANTI
Tilverkeren garanterer maskinens korrekte funksjon og forplikter seg å utføre gratis bytte av deler som blir ødelagt på grunn av en dårlig kvalitet i materialer eller konstruksjonsfeil som oppstår innen 12 
måneder fra maskinens igangsetting, i overensstemmelse med sertifikatet. Maskiner som sendes tilbake, også i løpet av garantiperioden, skal skikkes FRAKTFRITT och skal sendes tilbake MED BETALNING 
AV MOTTAKEREN, unntatt maskinene som tilhører forbrukningsvarer ifølge europadirektiv 1999/44/EC, kun hvis de selges i en av EUs medlemsstater. Garantisertifikatet er gyldig kun sammen med kvittering 
eller leveringsblankett. Feil som oppstår på grunn av galt bruk, manipulering eller slurv, er utelukket fra garantin. Dessuten frasier seg selskapet alt ansvar for alle direkte og indirekte skader.

(SL) GARANCIJA
Proizvajalec zagotavlja pravilno delovanje strojev in se zavezuje, da bo brezplačno zamenjal dele, ki se bodo obrabili zaradi slabe kakovosti materiala in zaradi napak pri proizvodnji v roku 12 mesecev od 
dneva nakupa označenega ne tem certifikatu. Izjema so le aparati, ki so del potrošnih dobrin v skladu z evropsko direktivo 1999/44/EC, le če so bili prodani v državi članici EU. Garancijsko potrdilo je veljavno 
le, če je priložen veljaven račun. Napake, ki izhajajo iz nepravilne uporabe, posegov ali malomarnosti, garancija ne pokriva. Poleg tega proizvajalec zavrača odgovornost za vse posredne in neposredne 
poškodbe. Ne delujoč aparat mora pooblaščen servis popraviti v roku 45 dni, v nasprotnem primeru se kupcu izroči nov aparat. Proizvajalec zagotavlja dobavo rezervnih delov še 5 let od nakupa izdelka.Na 
podlagi zakona o spremembah in dopolnitvah Zakona o varstvu potrošnikov (ZVPot-E) (Ur.I.RS št. 78/2011) podjetje Telwin s.p.a. , kot organizator servisne mreže izrecno izjavlja: da velja garancija za izdelek 
na teritorialnem območju države v kateri je izdelek prodan končnim potrošnikom ; opozarja potrošnike, da garancija in uveljavljanje zahtevkov iz naslova garancije ne izključuje pravic potrošnika, ki izhajajo 
iz naslova odgovornosti prodajalca za napake na blagu. ORGANIZATOR SERVISNE SLUŽBE ZA SLOVENIJO: Itehnika d.o.o., Vanganelska cesta 26a, 6000 Koper, tel: 05/625-02-08.

(SK) ZÁRUKA
Výrobca ručí za správnu činnosť strojov a zaväzuje sa vykonať bezplatnú výmenu dielov opotrebovaných z dôvodu zlej kvality materiálu a následkom konštrukčných vád do 12 mesiacov od dátumu uvedenia 
stroja do prevádzky, uvedeného na záručnom liste. Vrátené stroje a to i v podmienkach záručnej doby musia byť odoslané so ZAPLATENÝM POŠTOVNÝM a budú vrátené na NÁKLADY PRÍJEMCU. Na základe 
dohody výnimku tvoria stroje spadajúce do spotrebného majetku, v zmysle smernice 1999/44/ES, len za predpokladu, že boli predané v členských štátoch EÚ. Záručný list je platný len v prípade, keď je 
predložený spolu s účtenkou alebo dodacím listom. Poruchy vyplývajúce z nesprávneho použitia, neoprávneného zásahu alebo nedostatočnej starostlivosti nespadajú do záruky. Zodpovednosť sa ďalej 
nevzťahuje na všetky priame i nepriame škody.



(HU) JÓTÁLLÁS
A gyártó cég jótállást vállal a gépek rendeltetésszerű üzemeléséért illetve vállalja az alkatrészek ingyenes kicserélését ha azok az alapanyag rossz minőségéből valamint gyártási hibából erednek a gép üzembe 
helyezésének a bizonylat szerint igazolható napjától számított 12 hónapon belül. A cserélendő alkatrészeket még a jótállás keretében is BÉRMENTESEN kell visszaküldeni, amelyek UTÓVÉTTEL lesznek a vevőhöz 
kiszállítva. Kivételt képeznek e szabály alól azon gépek, melyek az Európai Unió 199/44/EC irányelve szerint meghatározott fogyasztási cikknek minősülnek, s az EU tagországaiban kerültek értékesítésre. A jótállás 
csak a blokki igazolás illetve szállítólevél mellékletével érvényes. A nem rendeltetésszerű használatból, megrongálásból illetve nem megfelelő gondossággal való kezelésből eredő rendellenességek a jótállást kizárják. 
Kizárt továbbá bárminemű felelősségvállalás minden közvetlen és közvetett kárért.

(LT) GARANTIJA
Gamintojas garantuoja nepriekaištingą įrenginio veikimą ir įsipareigoja nemokamai pakeisti gaminio dalis, susidėvėjusias as susigadinusias dėl prastos medžiagos kokybės ar dėl konstrukcijos defektų 12 mėnesių 
laikotarpyje nuo įrenginio paleidimo datos, kuri turi būti paliudyta pažymėjimu. Grąžinami įrenginiai, net ir galiojant garantijai, turi būti siunčiami ir bus sugrąžinti atgal PIRKĖJO lėšomis. Išimtį aukščiau aprašytai 
sąlygai sudaro prietaisai, kurie pagal 1999/44/EC Europos direktyvą gali būti laikomi plataus vartojimo prekėmis bei yra parduodami tik ES šalyse. Garantinis pažymėjimas galioja tik tuo atveju, jei yra lydimas fiskalinio 
čekio arba pristatymo dokumento. Į garantiją nėra įtraukti nesklandumai, susiję su netinkamu prietaiso naudojimu, aplaidumu ar prasta jo priežiūra. Gamintojas taip pat atsiriboja nuo atsakomybės už bet kokius 
tiesioginius ar netiesioginius nuostolius.

(ET) GARANTII
Tootjafirma vastutab masinate hea funktsioneerimise eest ja kohustub asendama tasuta osad, mis riknevad halva kvaliteediga materjali ja konstruktsioonidefektide tõttu, 12 kuu jooksul alates masina käikupanemise 
sertifikaadil tõestatud kuupäevast. Tagasi saadetavad masinad, ka kehtiva garantiiga, tuleb saata TASUTUD POSTIMAKSUGA ja nende tagastamise SAATEKULUD ON KAUBASAAJA TASUDA. Nagu kehtestatud, teevad 
erandi masinad, mis kuuluvad euroopa normatiivi 1999/44/EC kohaselt tarbekauba kategooriasse ja ainult siis, kui müüdud ÜE liikmesriikides. Garantiisertifikaat kehtib ainult koos ostu- või kättetoimetamiskviitungiga. 
Garantii ei hõlma riknemisi, mis on põhjustatud seadme väärast käsitsemisest, modifitseerimisest või hoolimatust kasutamisest. Peale selle ei vastuta firma kõigi otseste või kaudsete kahjude eest.

(LV) GARANTIJA
Ražotājs garantē mašīnu labu darbspēju un apņemas bez maksas nomainīt detaļas, kuras nodilst materiāla sliktas kvalitātes dēļ vai ražošanas defektu dēļ 12 mēnešu laikā kopš sertifikātā norādītā mašīnas ekspluatācijas 
sākuma datuma. Atpakaļ nosūtāmas mašīnas, pat to garantijas laikā, ir jānosūta saskaņā ar FRANKO-OSTA noteikumiem un ražotājs tās atgriezīs uz NORĀDĪTO OSTU. Minētie nosacījumi neattiecas uz mašīnām, kuras 
saskaņā ar Eiropas direktīvu 1999/44/EC tiek uzskatītas par patēriņa preci, bet tikai gadījumā, ja tās tiek pārdotas ES dalībvalstīs. Garantijas sertifikāts ir spēkā tikai kopā ar kases čeku vai pavadzīmi. Garantija neattiecās 
uz gadījumiem, kad bojājumi ir radušies nepareizās izmantošanas, noteikumu neievērošanas vai nolaidības dēļ. Turklāt, šajā gadījumā ražotājs noņem jebkādu atbildību par tiešajiem un netiešajiem zaudējumiem. 

(BG) ГАРАНЦИЯ
Фирмата производител гарантира за доброто функциониране на машините и се задължава да извърши безплатно подмяната на части, които са се повредили, заради некачествен материал или 
производствени дефекти, до 12 месеца от датата на пускане в действие на машината, доказана с гаранционна карта. Върнатите машини, дори и в гаранция, трябва да бъдат изпратени със ЗАПЛАТЕН 
ПРЕВОЗ и ще бъдат върнати с НАЛОЖЕН ПЛАТЕЖ. С изключение на машините, които се считат за движимо имущество за постоянно ползване, както е установено от европейската директива 1999/44/ЕС, 
само ако машините са продавани в страни членки на Европейския съюз. Гаранционната карта е валидна, само ако е придружена от фискален бон или разписка за доставка. Нередностите, произтичащи 
от лоша употреба или небрежност, са изключени от гаранцията. Освен това се отклонява всякаква отговорност за директни или индиректни щети.

(TR) GARANTİ
Üretici, makinelerin düzgün şekilde çalışmasını garanti eder ve malzeme kalitesi veya üretim hatası nedeniyle hasar görmesi durumunda belgelendirme ile kanıtlandığında, makinenin devreye alınma tarihinden 
itibaren 12 ay içinde, parçaları ücretsiz olarak değiştirmeyi taahhüt eder. İade edilen makineler de garanti kapsamında olup, NAVLUN SATICIYA AİT gönderilir ve NAVLUN ALICIYA AİT iade edilir. Kararlaştırıldığı gibi, 
1999/44 / EC sayılı Avrupa direktifine göre tüketici malları olarak kabul edilen makinelerin, yalnızca AB üye devletlerinde satılması bu durumun istisnasıdır. Garanti belgesi, yalnızca resmi bir makbuz veya teslimat 
notu eşliğinde geçerlidir. Yanlış kullanım, kurcalama veya ihmalden kaynaklanan sorunlar garanti kapsamı dışındadır. Ayrıca, üretici doğrudan veya dolaylı tüm zararlardan dolayı sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir.

(AR) الضمان
جعة  Nسل الماكينات المسىر ُ N2 الشهادة. سىر

2 خلال 12 شهر من تاريخ تشغيل الماكينة المثبت ڡى8
2 حالة تلفها بسبب سوء جودة المادة وعيوب التصنيع وذلك ڡى8

كة المُصنعة جودة الماكينات، كما أنها تتعهد باستبدال قطع مجاناً ڡى8 تضمن السر?
/44/1999” 2 u2 رقم 44 لعام 1999 - الاتحاد الا_وروىى uسلع استهلاكية وفقًا للتوجيه الا_وروىى u2 تعُتىر

Nجاعهم على حساب المستلم. وذلك باستثناء -كما هو مقرر- الماكينات الىى N2 الضمان-على حساب المُرسل ويتم اسىر
- حىىN وإن كانت ڡى8

همال. كما أنها لا تتحمل أي  2 تنتُج عن سوء الاستخدام أو العبث أو الا�
Nتسري شهادة الضمان فقط إذا كان معها إيصال أو مذكرة تسليم. لا يشمل الضمان المشاكل الىى . 2 u2 الاتحاد الا_وروىى

2 الدول الا_عضاء ڡى8
2 يتم بيعها فقط ڡى8

Nوالىى ،“CE
ة. ة وغىر2 المباسر? ار المباسر? مسئولية عن جميع الا_صر8

2001/95/EC 2016/425/EU
EN 166:2001

EN 175:1997

EN 169:2002

(EN) STANDARDS AND DIRECTIVES - (IT) NORME E DIRETTIVE - (FR) NORMES ET DIRECTIVES - (ES) NORMAS Y DIRECTIVAS - (DE) NORMEN UND RICHTLINIEN - 
(RU) НОРМЫ И ДИРЕКТИВЫ - (PT) NORMAS E DIRETIVAS - (NL) NORMEN EN RICHTLIJNEN - (EL) ΠΡΟΤΥΠΑ ΚΑΙ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ - (RO) NORME ȘI DIRECTIVE - 

(SV) REGLER OCH DIREKTIV - (CS) NORMY A SMĚRNICE - (HR-SR) PROPISI I DIREKTIVE - (PL) NORMY I DYREKTYWY - (FI) NORMIT JA DIREKTIIVIT - 
(DA) STANDARDER OG DIREKTIVER - (NO) NORMER OG DIREKTIVER - (SL) PREDPISI IN DIREKTIVE - (SK) NORMY A SMERNICE - (HU) SZABVÁNYOK ÉS IRÁNYELVEK - 

 (LT) STANDARTAI IR DIREKTYVOS - (ET) NORMID JA DIREKTIIVID - (LV) NORMAS UN DIREKTĪVAS - (BG) НОРМИ И ДИРЕКТИВИ - (TR) STANDARTLAR VE DİREKTİFLER -

(AR) يعات وقواعد bتسر

(EN) CERTIFICATE OF GUARANTEE

(IT) CERTIFICATO DI GARANZIA

(FR) CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE

(ES) CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA

(DE) GARANTIEKARTE

(RU) ГАРАНТИЙНЫЙ СЕРТИФИКАТ

(PT) CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA

(NL) GARANTIEBEWIJS

(EL) ΠΙΣΤΟΠΟΙΗΤΙΚΌ ΕΓΓΎΗΣΗΣ
(RO) CERTIFICAT DE GARANŢIE

(SV) GARANTISEDEL
(CS) ZÁRUČNÍ LIST
(HR-SR) GARANTNI LIST
(PL) CERTYFIKAT GWARANCJI

(FI)  TAKUUTODISTUS

(DA) GARANTIBEVIS

(NO) GARANTIBEVIS

(SL) CERTIFICAT GARANCIJE
(SK) ZÁRUČNÝ LIST

(HU) GARANCIALEVÉL
(LT) GARANTINIS PAŽYMĖJIMAS
(ET) GARANTIISERTIFIKAAT
(LV) GARANTIJAS SERTIFIKĀTS
(ВG) ГАРАНЦИОННА КАРТА
(TR) GARANTİ SERTİFİKASI

(AR) شهادة الضمان

MOD. / MONT / МОД./ ŰRLAP / MUDEL  /  МОДЕЛ   /  Št /  Br.

.................................................................................................................................................................................

NR. / ARIQM /  È. /  Č. / НОМЕР:

.................................................................................................................................................................................

(EN) Date of buying - (IT) Data di acquisto - (FR) Date d’achat - (ES) Fecha de compra - (DE) 

Kauftdatum - (RU) Дата продажи - (PT) Data de compra - (NL) Datum van aankoop - (EL) 
Ημερομηνία αγοράς - (RO) Data achiziţiei - (SV) Inköpsdatum - (CS) Datum zakoupení - 

(HR-SR) Datum kupnje - (PL) Data zakupu - (FI) Ostopäivämäärä - (DA) Købsdato - (NO) 

Innkjøpsdato - (SL) Datum nakupa - (SK) Dátum zakúpenia - (HU) Vásárlás kelte - (LT) 

Pirkimo data - (ET) Ostu kuupäev - (LV) Pirkšanas datums - (ВG) ДАТА НА ПОКУПКАТА - 

(TR) Satın Alma Tarihi - (AR) اء تاريخ السر?

..............................................................................................................................................................................

(EN) Sales company (Name and Signature)
(IT) Ditta rivenditrice (Timbro e Firma)
(FR) Revendeur (Chachet et Signature)
(ES) Vendedor (Nombre y sello)
(DE) Händler (Stempel und Unterschrift)
(RU) ШТАМП и ПОДПИСЬ (ТОРГОВОГО ПРЕДПРИЯТИЯ)
(PT) Revendedor (Carimbo e Assinatura)
(NL) Verkoper (Stempel en naam)
(EL) Κατάστημα πώλησης (Σφραγίδα και υπογραφη)
(RO) Reprezentant comercial (Ştampila şi semnătura)
(SV) Återförsäljare (Stämpel och Underskrift)
(CS) Prodejce (Razítko a podpis)
(HR-SR) Tvrtka prodavatelj (Pečat i potpis)

(PL) Firma odsprzedająca (Pieczęć i Podpis)
(FI) Jälleenmyyjä (Leima ja Allekirjoitus)
(DA) Forhandler (stempel og underskrift)
(NO) Forhandler (Stempel og underskrift)
(SL) Prodajno podjetje (Žig in podpis)
(SK) Predajca (Pečiatka a podpis)
(HU) Eladás helye (Pecsét és Aláírás)
(LT) Pardavėjas (Antspaudas ir Parašas)
(ET) Edasimüügi firma (Tempel ja allkiri)
(LV) Izplātītājs (Zîmogs un paraksts)
(ВG) ПРОДАВАЧ (Подпис и Печат)
(TR) Satıcı Firma (Ad imza)
(AR) (ختم وتوقيع) كة المبيعات سر?

(EN) The product is in compliance with:
(IT) Il prodotto è conforme a:
(FR) Le produit est conforme aux:
(ES) Het produkt overeenkomstig de:
(DE) Die maschine entspricht:
(RU) Заявляется, что изделие соответствует:
(PT) El producto es conforme as:
(NL) O produto è conforme as:
(EL) Το προϊόνείναι κατασκευασμένο σύμφωνα με τη:

(RO) Produsul este conform cu:
(SV) Att produkten är i överensstämmelse med:
(CS) Výrobok je v súlade so:
(HR-SR) Proizvod je u skladu sa:
(PL) Produkt spełnia wymagania następujących Dyrektyw:
(FI) Että laite mallia on yhdenmukainen direktiivissä:
(DA) At produktet er i overensstemmelse med:
(NO) At produktet er i overensstemmelse med:
(SL) Proizvod je v skladu z:

(SK) Výrobek je ve shodě se:
(HU) A termék megfelel a következőknek:
(LT) Produktas atitinka:
(ET) Toode on kooskõlas:
(LV) Izstrādājums atbilst:
(BG) Продуктът отговаря на:
(TR) Uyumluluk:
(AR) :المنتج متوافق مع


